
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 43/2005
OF 15TH JUNE, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT
APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted

S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average
1 ADDYSON LIMITED AA 1012763 166447 EDUCATIONAL LIB CYBERCAFE CENTER UNILAG AKOKA LAG 133.0000   11,000.00                        11,000.00                                PAYMENT FOR INTERNET SERVICES FOR APRIL 2005 WEMA 0.0114
2 AGWU ONUOHA AA1223189 A1241455 18 OKILTON DRIVE, NTA/CHOBA RD PHC R/S 133.0000   3,650.00                          14,650.00                                PART PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES STD. CHART. 0.0038
3 AMADI UCHECHIKWU AA1104627 A2531644 141 ABA ROAD, OROWORUKWO TOWN, PORT HARCOURT 133.0000   6,725.20                          21,375.20                                TUITION FEES ECO 0.0070
4 AMADI UCHECHIKWU AA1104628 A2531644 141 ABA ROAD, OROWORUKWO TOWN, PORT HARCOURT 133.0000   368.00                             21,743.20                                ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0004
5 ANEMATICS MF0797908 RC156493 40A TOWNPLANNING WAY ILUPEJU, LAGOS LAGOS STATE 133.0000   11,419.50                        33,162.70                                HIGH PRESSURE PLASTIC LAMINATES DB PLC 0.0118
6 ANZZY INDUSTRIAL CO NIG LTD MF0832115 RC 53366 OPP 149 OLD EXPRESS ROAD, ABA ABIA STATE 133.0000   1,375,000.00                   1,408,162.70                           EUROPEAN DORUM WHEAT IN BULK OCEANIC 1.4210
7 BANEX INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0786209 71075 15/17 ABIMBOLA STREET,ISOLO , LAGOS 133.0000   14,500.00                        1,422,662.70                           KITS,CLUTCH SETS-MOTOR SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0150
8 BELLO ADOUNNU RAIMOT AA1005568 A0696829 19A EREKO LANE IDUMOTA,LAGOS 133.0000   2,000.00                          1,424,662.70                           PTA PRUDENT 0.0021
9 BELLO MOHAMMED TUKUR AA0563612 A1690107 1 MOTORWAY CENTRE, ALAUSA IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000   3,720.00                          1,428,382.70                           SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0038

10 BENCHMARK PHARMACEUTICAL NIG LMF0799550 RC378827 4,ADELEKE ADEDOYIN,V/I,LAGOS 133.0000   20,000.00                        1,448,382.70                           IMPORTATION OF CHEMICALS FOR PHARMACEUTICAL DRUGS PRUDENT 0.0207
11 CRANE 'R' US NIGERIA LTD MF0612422 370250 PLOT 9 ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS 133.0000   100,000.00                      1,548,382.70                           SECOND HAND MOBILE CRANE NBM 0.1033
12 DALTRADE NIGERIA LTD MF0166309 RC2984 16 ILUPEJU BYE-PASS ILUPEJU LAGOS 133.0000   15,632.00                        1,564,014.70                           MOULDED GLASS BLOCKS FOR CONSTRUCTION CITIZENS 0.0162
13 DIMENSIONS CEILING PRODUCTS LTD MF0098095 99653 109 TAFAWA BALEWA CRESCENT,SURULERE 133.0000   29,059.20                        1,593,073.90                           OWACOUSTIC MINERAL FIBRE CEILING FBN 0.0300
14 EHIEMERE MARGUERITE AA1104630 O480281 3 TEMPLE EJEKWU CLOSE, OFF CHIMA AVENUE, WOJI, P/HAR 133.0000   6,403.20                          1,599,477.10                           TUITION FEES ECO 0.0066
15 EHIEMERE MARGUERITE AA1104629 O480281 3 TEMPLE EJEKWU CLOSE, OFF CHIMA AVENUE, WOJI, P/HAR 133.0000   368.00                             1,599,845.10                           ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0004
16 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND LTD MF0789449 61894 PLOT 3C BLOCK A ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000   408,000.00                      2,007,845.10                           120,000KGS PARACETAMOL POWDER FBN 0.4217
17 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND LTD MF0943055 61894 PLOT 3C BLOCK A ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000   72,864.00                        2,080,709.10                           60ML AMBER ROUND BOTTLES FBN 0.0753
18 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND LTD MF0943054 61894 PLOT 3C BLOCK A ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000   51,516.00                        2,132,225.10                           100ML AMBER ROUND BOTTLES FBN 0.0532
19 ETUS INTERNATINAL LIMITED MF0660326 127843 57, GINUWA ROAD, WARRI, DELTA STATE. 133.0000   29,650.00                        2,161,875.10                           16.5 MT OF FROZEN FISH CROAKER WHOLE ROUND AND 11.5 MT EQUITY 0.0306
20 FORTIA WATER NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0756151 RC 151414 PLOT 16 & 18, CITY CENTRE, KANO, KANO STATE 133.0000   22,456.40                        2,184,331.50                           IMPORTATION OF DRILLING HAMMER AND BIT NAL 0.0232
21 GRAND PRODUCTS CO LTD MF0735448 93896 NO 28 WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 133.0000   37,700.00                        2,222,031.50                           516 WESTPOINT REFRIGERATORS MODEL PR-134.GX , PLUS 2 SPINTERCON. 0.0390
22 GRAND PRODUCTS CO LTD MF0791524 93896 NO 28 WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 133.0000   9,225.00                          2,231,256.50                           200 PCS SHARP TELEVISION 20 INCHES, 200 PCS SHARP TELEVISINTERCON. 0.0095
23 HOOBS VENTURES LIMITED MF 0559751 RC 357329 14 ADEBAJO STREET SOLUYI GBAGADA, LAGOS 133.0000   20,676.98                        2,251,933.48                           BRONZE FLOAT GLASS CAPITAL 0.0214
24 IKECHUKWU NWOKE T/AS IYKEN CON MF0426142 47537 168 ABA OWERRI ROAD GLOBE HOUSE ABA 133.0000   43,480.00                        2,295,413.48                           STOCK LOTS OF SYNTHETIC LEATHER FOR SHOE INDUSTRIES UBA 0.0449
25 INCOME ELECTRIX LTD MF0864456 191878 6 KHANA STREET, D/LINE PORTHARCOURT, RIVERS STATE 133.0000   75,675.00                        2,371,088.48                           IMPORTATION OF  4 RECTIFIER AND 24V/200H ATTERIES FOR MTNACCESS 0.0782
26 LEADWAY ASSURANCE COMPANY AA0641108 RC7588 121/123 WESTERN AVENUE, IPONRI, MARINA, LAGOS. 133.0000                            20,072.84 2,391,161.32                           REMITTANCE OF REINSURANCE PREMIUM STANBIC 0.0207
27 LINDA MANUFACTURING CO. LTD MF0589450 RC319523 12/16 AKINWUNMI STREET, PAP AJAO STREET, MUSHIN, LAG 133.0000   47,736.00                        2,438,897.32                           FIBER SYNTHETIC TOW FOR WEAVE-ON MANUFACTURING DB PLC 0.0493
28 LOLADA INVESTMENT LTD MF 0673041 RC 163900 3/7 KAKAWA STREET LAGOS 133.0000   195,000.00                      2,633,897.32                           CAUSTIC SODA (SOLIDS) MAGNUM 0.2015
29 MARDIX INTERNATIONAL CO. LIMITED MF0877705 311001 SHOP NO. BB5, ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO, LAGO 133.0000   180,750.00                      2,814,647.32                           3,750 PCS OF PORTABLE GASOLINE GENERATORS. EQUITY 0.1868
30 MARIE ENE ORGAH (MOTHER $ CHILD AA1079391 A 0379060 10 ABIDJAN CRESCENT U/RIMI KADUNA 133.0000   2,755.00                          2,817,402.32                           SCHOOL FEES FIRST ATLAN. 0.0028
31 MMAB CABLE MANUFACTURING IND LMF 0736758 RC 201629 10, KACHIA ROAD, KADUNA SOUTH, KADUNA 133.0000   586,003.86                      3,403,406.18                           IMPORTATION OF EC GRADE ALUMINIUM FSB 0.6056
32 MOTILAL J. PUNJABI AA1061508 Z1568667 4,ADELEKE ADEDOYIN,V/I,LAGOS 133.0000   2,000.00                          3,405,406.18                           PTA PRUDENT 0.0021
33 MRS THERESA AGBONENI AA1394764 A0673826 2(21) LADI KWALI STREET, ABUJA. 133.0000                              8,400.00 3,413,806.18                           PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES STANBIC 0.0087
34 NORMAL GRAPHICS LTD MF0834898 RC362047 14, OSHITUYE STREET,MUSHIN,LAGOS 133.0000   121,071.50                      3,534,877.68                           LITHOGRAPHIC MATERIALS PRUDENT 0.1251
35 NU-LYNE INTERNATIONAL NIG LTD MF0432856 RC 175014 SUITE B4 AND B5 FESTAC PLAZA 24TH ROAD FESTAC     133.0000                          51,716.00 3,586,593.68                           ACIDS) ACB 0.0534
36 O.M. DISTRIBUTIONS LTD MF0657192 RC 603109 CENTURY 21 MALL,14B IDOWU MARTINS STREET, V/I 133.0000   91,284.40                        3,677,878.08                           FLASHLIGHTS OCEANIC 0.0943
37 OGBANUFE OBINNA DANIEL ANAYOCHAA1114684 A2883388A 7A GEODETIL ROAD, RUMUOBAKANI, P/HARCOURT 133.0000   7,012.24                          3,684,890.32                           TUITION FEES ECO 0.0072
38 OGBANUFE OBINNA DANIEL ANAYOCHAA1114683 A2883388A 7A GEODETIL ROAD, RUMUOBAKANI, P/HARCOURT 133.0000   368.00                             3,685,258.32                           ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0004
39 ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIMITMF0690728 7382 PLOT 204 RUMUOGBA ESTATE, PORT HARCOURT 133.0000   271,518.20                      3,956,776.52                           IMPORTATION OF COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS ACCESS 0.2806
40 ORIMADEGUN OLUTAYE OLUTOPE AA1114685 A2005446 PLOT 19 ADEWUNMI LAYOUT, ASHI IBADAN OYO STATE 133.0000   3,183.20                          3,959,959.72                           TUITION FEES ECO 0.0033
41 OWELLE ANDY OKAJA AA0941654 A1114373 KM 5 UMUAHIA -PH EXPRESSWAY ABA 133.0000   7,985.31                          3,967,945.03                           PAYMENT FOR TUTION AND STUDENT FEES UBA 0.0083
42 POSH  INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD MF0660719 110428 PLOT 51B, AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE, OFF ERIC MOORE ROAD, 133.0000   13,114.40                        3,981,059.43                           LIGHTINGS: PENDANT LAMPS, WALL LAMPS. EQUITY 0.0136
43 R.D BOTHA AA 1057235 424014513 C/O SABRUD CONSORTIUM NO 71 WORKS ROAD, AWKA ANA 133.0000   5,000.00                          3,986,059.43                           HOME REMITTANCE FIRST ATLAN. 0.0052
44 RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA MF0744645 3159 12, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS.     133.0000                          44,924.28 4,030,983.71                           ETHOMEN T12 AND AQUARD T50 (RAW MATERIALS FOR N.I.B 0.0464
45 RODCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0617700 RC22372 NO 42 OGUDU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 133.0000   2,000.00                          4,032,983.71                           ODORIFEROUS MIXTURE EIB 0.0021
46 SAMEDAY PHOTOCO LTD MF0791948 52627 NO 10 ADESINA STREET, IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000   56,470.00                        4,089,453.71                           80000 PCS WHITE GLOSS ARTPAPER, 56000PCS YELLOW SCOREINTERCON. 0.0584
47 SAMRIRA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0534600 RC119806 21 IDOLUWO STREET LAGOS 133.0000   12,210.02                        4,101,663.73                           AUTO LIGHTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES CITIZENS 0.0126
48 SG INDUSTRIES LTD MF-0945811 RC-452913 21 B, KOPEC ROAD, OFF FATAI ATEREWAY, MATORI, LAGOS 133.0000   9,450.00                          4,111,113.73                           COATED CALCIUM CARBONATE (PRIME EJ 2T GRADE) DB PLC 0.0098
49 SHEPHERD HEALTH AND PHARMACEUMF0799923 RC129129 71,JEBBA STREET(EAST), EBUTE-METTA,LAGOS 133.0000   120,000.00                      4,231,113.73                           PENICILLIN G-PROCAINE INJECTION BP 4 MEGA FORTIFIED PRUDENT 0.1240
50 SUDHAKAR  R.AMIN AA1012602 E6959221 PLOT 158,ILOGBO ROAD,OTTA,OGUN STATE 133.0000   7,990.47                          4,239,104.20                           PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE WEMA 0.0083
51 TOTAL TRUST VENTURES LIMITED MF 0772138 RC 271163 6,ILUPEJU BYPASS ILUPEJU LAGOS 133.0000   10,000.00                        4,249,104.20                           IMPORTATION OF CLOSURE FOR GLASS BOTTLES FIRST ATLAN. 0.0103
52 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT MF0776254 241553 2 BILLINGSWAY OREGUN LAGOS 133.0000   327,600.00                      4,576,704.20                           4 X NEW CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SET MODEL 3412 STA 725KVUBA 0.3386
53 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT MF0776273 241553 2 BILLINGSWAY OREGUN LAGOS 133.0000   186,300.00                      4,763,004.20                           5 X NEW CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SET MODEL 3406CTA  365KVUBA 0.1925
54 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT MF0688039 241553 2 BILLINGSWAY OREGUN LAGOS 133.0000   119,019.91                      4,882,024.11                           CATERPILLAR SPARE PARTS UBA 0.1230
55 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG LIMITEMF 0776279 RC 241553 BILLINGSWAY, OFF SECRETARIAT ROAD, OREGUN INDUSTRI 133.0000   130,000.00                      5,012,024.11                           CATERPILLAR 938G11 WHEEL LOADER(GOOD IS NEW) CAPITAL 0.1344
56 UNIK INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0867011 407496 357, AGEGE MOTOR ROAD,MUSHIN 133.0000   140,000.00                      5,152,024.11                           20 UNITS OF DIRECT INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE WITH 8 STAWEMA 0.1447
57 YRS IKE-OLUWA & SON LTD MF0943689 RC220307 10-12 PALM AVENUE, OLORUNSOGO, MUSHIN, LAGOS 133.0000   28,180.00                        5,180,204.11                           PLYWOOD FROM GHANA ECO 0.0291
58 YUSRA VENTURES LTD MF0653463 86395 NO 36 SULTAN ROAD, KANO 133.0000   21,233.00                        5,201,437.11                           5580 SQM POLISHED PORCELAIN TILES INTERCON. 0.0219
59 YUSRA VENTURES LTD MF0653462 86395 NO 36 SULTAN ROAD, KANO 133.0000   18,967.50                        5,220,404.61                           5250 SQM CERAMIC GLAZED FLOOR TILES INTERCON. 0.0196
60 J.O.A. INDUSTRIES LTD MF0674779 RC 56046 38, AKA ROAD, KEMBERI VILLAGE, OKOKOMAIKO, BADAGRY 132.9900   26,080.00                        5,246,484.61                           GRINDING MILLS  (AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY) INDO 0.0270
61 A.G INVESTMENTS LTD MF0799206 RC218346 63,ENU OWA STREET,IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.9800   56,675.00                        5,303,159.61                           BLANK AUDIO AND VIDEO TAPES PRUDENT 0.0586
62 BOLAJI ADE VENTURES LTD MF0802191 RC327732 63,ENU OWA STREET,IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.9800   93,110.00                        5,396,269.61                           BLANK AUDIO AND VIDEO TAPES PRUDENT 0.0962
63 Sinti Nigeria Ltd MF 0036719 398938 22 Cairo Street Wuse  II Abuja 132.98 586,710.00                      5,982,979.61                           Purchase of 1845 sets of Jincheng Motorcycles in CKD condition m TCB PLC 0.6063
64 USMAN DADA INVESTMENTS LTD MF0802001 RC412327 NO 2,EBUTE ERO MARKET,IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.9800   91,496.00                        6,074,475.61                           BLANK AUDIO AND VIDEO TAPES PRUDENT 0.0945
65 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIG) LTD MF0795892 RC369010 24A, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN, LAGOS. 132.9700   205,382.80                      6,279,858.41                           FROZEN MACKEREL FISH BOND 0.2122
66 OJEMAI FARMS MF0407897 RC61958 PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT PORT-HARCOU 132.9700   589,813.75                      6,869,672.16                           POULTRY PROCESSING PLANT AND AGRICULTURAL HATCHERY BOND 0.6094
67 POWER AND TELECOMS MF0753970 RC331605 SUITE 7 FANAHA BUSINESS SUITES COMPLEX WUSE ABUJA 132.9700   83,897.50                        6,953,569.66                           ONE UNIT NEW ATLAS AIR COMPRESSOR 6 CYLINDER MERCEDE BOND 0.0867
68 AFTRADE NIGERIA LIMITED BA05020052100 RC46945 10/12 INDUSTRIAL STR. (OFF TOWN PLANNING WAY), ILUPEJU 132.9600   245,960.00                      7,199,529.66                           ARTIFICIAL RESIN ECO 0.2541
69 RCN NETWORKS LIMITED AA0631822 RC439720 12C OKO AWO CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9600   1,028,000.00                   8,227,529.66                           IMPORT/REPAIR & SERVICING OF MILITARY COMMUNICATION EQASSURANCE 1.0621
70 SASH NIGERIA LIMITED MF0757010 RC187562 8 ILOJO CRESCENT, OFF LABINJO ROAD, OBANIKORO,SHOM 132.9600   37,565.50                        8,265,095.16                           BOPP FILM, RAW MATERIALS FOR PRINTING AND PACKAGING IN CHARTERED 0.0388
71 AGRO POWER CONCEPTS MF 0650840 RC992629 13, AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO, GBAGADA, LAGOS 132.9500   55,609.94                        8,320,705.09                           AGRICULTURAL PRIME MOVERS AND SPARES DB PLC 0.0575
72 BEAMCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0949183 16175 28 BURMA CRESCENT APAPA, LAGOS 132.9500   482,128.05                      8,802,833.14                           HOT ROLLED AND COLD ROLLED STEEL GUARANTY 0.4981
73 BEAMCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690196 16175 28 BURMA CRESCENT APAPA, LAGOS 132.9500   32,350.00                        8,835,183.14                           GALVANIZED CARBON STEEL GUARANTY 0.0334
74 BOURDEX TELECOMMUNICATIONS LIMMF0790851 RC278352 1 INDUSTRY ROAD, ABA 132.9500   46,091.74                        8,881,274.88                           CDMA WIRELESS TRANSMISSION & RECEPTION TELEPHY EQUIPMECO 0.0476



75 CHIEF C.A MALEGHEIN AA0991637 O135566 9 IJEWERE CLOSE AGUDA SURULERE LAGOS 132.9500   5,490.00                          8,886,764.88                           SCHOOL FEES CITIZENS 0.0057
76 CHRIS EJIK PHARMA & DRUGS MF0498549 103810 NO 3,OJE IMIANVAN STREET OFF OREGUN ROAD,IKEJA LAGO 132.9500   65,990.00                        8,952,754.88                           GENTAMYCIN INJECTIONS, AND TETRACYCLINE TABS IN CARTONPLATINUM 0.0682
77 CORAL ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMITEMF0877881 41334 1, OFFIN ROAD, OKE ARIN, LAGOS. 132.9500   30,000.00                        8,982,754.88                           GASOLINE GENERATORS. EQUITY 0.0310
78 DASCO ENGINEERING INDUSTRY NIG MF0462384 85644 PLOT 2, BLOCK D, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, OPP AFPRINT,     132.9500                          25,066.00 9,007,820.88                           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY (NEW) N.I.B 0.0259
79 ERROIUM GLADYS BERNARD AA1167810 A1981653 4 BALE STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9500   410.00                             9,008,230.88                           SCHOOL FEES CHARTERED 0.0004
80 EZIOBI MOTORS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0710701 RC288273 ZONE 12 BLOCK A34 STORE 2 MAIN MARKET NNEWI ANAMBR 132.9500   9,804.18                          9,018,035.06                           MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0101
81 FORWARD VENTURES NIG. LTD MF0592777 RC201401 38A AJANAKU STREET, OPEBI IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9500   109,200.00                      9,127,235.06                           SALT FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ECO 0.1128
82 GLOPEX TRADING NIGERIA LTD MF0949193 447768 11A BURMA /COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9500   120,000.00                      9,247,235.06                           CREAM POWDER MILK GUARANTY 0.1240
83 GRAND PRODUCTS COMPANY MF0937674 93896 28 WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9500   171,055.03                      9,418,290.09                           ELEMAX GENERATING SET GUARANTY 0.1767
84 LAKMANS METAL IND. (NIG) LTD. MF0462383 69102 PLOT 2, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGOS.     132.9500                            9,208.47 9,427,498.56                           PRINTING PLATES (NEW) N.I.B 0.0095
85 NIYI & NIYI TRADING COMPANY MF0877880 139957 15, KARIMU KOTUN STREET, OYADIRAN ESTATE, SABO, YABA 132.9500   50,000.00                        9,477,498.56                           RECHARGEABLE LANTERN, COMPUTER PARTS: COMPUTER CASEQUITY 0.0517
86 NUMED ELECTRICAL INDS. & INVST COMF0674767 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9500   16,714.49                        9,494,213.05                           DOOR MORTICE LOCK SETS INDO 0.0173
87 OCEAN COMMODITIES VENTURES MF0536217 LAZ118170 42 BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9500   9,000.00                          9,503,213.05                           ELECTRIC SWITCHES CITIZENS 0.0093
88 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL MF 0690399 RC11306 HARCOURT, RIVERS STATE 132.9500   148,500.00                      9,651,713.05                           KERNAL DB PLC 0.1534
89 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL MF 0641607 RC11306 HARCOURT, RIVERS STATE 132.9500   81,075.00                        9,732,788.05                           250 METRIC TONS OF SODIUM SILICATE DB PLC 0.0838
90 VIN-GEORGE VENTURES LTD MF0712376 414421 NO 7, ASSOCIATION AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9500   24,330.00                        9,757,118.05                           12MTS GLYCEROL MONOSTEARATE AND POTASSIUM SORBATE (PLATINUM 0.0251
91 VIRGO INVESTMENT LTD MF0799462 RC255259 SUITE 123,EDO HOUSE,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9500   88,500.00                        9,845,618.05                           ARTIFICIAL RESINS PRUDENT 0.0914
92 WEST OIL PETROLEUM SERVICES LTDMF0829253 RC502615 NCWS HOUSE (1ST FLOOR), PC 14 AHMED ONIBUDO STREET 132.9500   31,067.14                        9,876,685.19                           LUBRICATING ADDITIVES ECO 0.0321
93 COLEMAN TECHNICAL INDS. LTD MF0669504 RC 15410 149/151, IDIMU ROAD, IKOTUN, LAGOS 132.9400   118,346.20                      9,995,031.39                           ALUMINIUM WIRE (FOR CABLE MANUFACTURING) INDO 0.1223
94 ENYI - ENYI INTERNATIONAL CO. MF0926290 474339 154, AZIKWE ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE. 132.9400   59,850.00                        10,054,881.39                         665 BAGS OF DRIED FISH HEADS. EQUITY 0.0618
95 GLOBALSCENE LTD MF0660052 149110 21A, ISSA WILLIAM STREET, OKE ARIN, LAGOS. 132.9400   6,240.00                          10,061,121.39                         600 PCS OF WC SET TYPE B WHITE. EQUITY 0.0064
96 IGWE INDUSTRIES AND TRADING COMMF 0596078 RC 57357 50, AYILARA STREET, SURULERE LAGOS 132.9400   12,250.00                        10,073,371.39                         24,500PCS BICYCLE CKO COMPONENTS BICYCLE TYRES FIDELITY 0.0127
97 INSIS LIMITED BA050/2005210 RC291160 3 ARE AVENUE NEW BODIJA, IBADAN 132.9400   22,920.00                        10,096,291.39                         ATRYLONE II PESTICIDE ECO 0.0237
98 NICHO GLASS & METAL INDUSTRIES INMF0926568 210597 1, NICHO AVENUE, NKPIKPA, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA STATE. 132.9400   38,000.00                        10,134,291.39                         50MT OF ELECTROLYTIC TINPLATE SHEET. EQUITY 0.0393
99 POLY PRODUCTS NIG. PLC MF0676984 RC 4331 PLT C, BLK 10, ILUPEJU IND. SCHEME, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9400   68,053.99                        10,202,345.38                         LOW DENSITY POLYTHYLENE (CHEMICALS) INDO 0.0703

100 POLY PRODUCTS NIG. PLC MF0676983 RC 4331 PLT C, BLK 10, ILUPEJU IND. SCHEME, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9400   68,053.99                        10,270,399.37                         SP.GR 0.94 POLYTHYLENE (RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC IND.) INDO 0.0703
101 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0623560 RC 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI 132.9300   66,429.45                        10,336,828.82                         MACHINERY FOR FOOD INDUSTRY OCEANIC 0.0686
102 CHANDSUN IMPORTS & EXPORTS LTDMF0734919 498246 NO 2 ILUPEJU BYE-PASS ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9300   20,000.00                        10,356,828.82                         190,725KGS RAW MATERIALS FOR PAPER INDUSTRY (TALC, POWINTERCON. 0.0207
103 JOMA FROZEN FOOD PRODUCTS LTD MF0579489 RC 52210 13 REFINERY ROAD EFFURUN-WARRI 132.9300   3,973,989.30                   14,330,818.12                         ABOUT 5,868.64MT FROZEN FISH OCEANIC 4.1049
104 KENVEE NIG LTD MF0797247 RC28020 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE 2ND FLOOR, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9300   53,496.28                        14,384,314.40                         ASSORTED VACUUM FLASKS DB PLC 0.0553
105 KENVEE NIG LTD MF0633114 RC28020 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE,IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.9300   5,100.45                          14,389,414.85                         FLASK PRUDENT 0.0053
106 L.L. NWADIKE & ASSOCIATES . LTD MF0473074 RC72029 12 NEW MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA 132.9300   91,520.00                        14,480,934.85                         RAW MATERIALS: BOND PAPER FOR MANUFACTURE OF EXERCISECO 0.0945
107 NANFANG MOTORS LTD MF0735310 510226 KM 38 LAGOS-ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ORENTE VILLAGE, 132.9300   312,225.00                      14,793,159.85                         905 PCS MOTORCYCLE NANFANG NF125 INTERCON. 0.3225
108 PRAMANSON GLOBAL COMPANY LTD MF 0670855 RC 600540 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9300   12,221.39                        14,805,381.24                         IMPORTATION OF  FLASKS FIRST ATLAN. 0.0126
109 TAANA LTD MF 0670262 RC 294223 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9300   140,000.00                      14,945,381.24                         IMPORTATION OFTORCH LIGHT FIRST ATLAN. 0.1446
110 TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0752754 505006 6/8 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, KETU, LAGOS 132.9300   42,980.72                        14,988,361.96                         POLYPROPYLENE RESINS INJECTION MBC 0.0444
111 ABUJA GLAZING COMPANY MF 0946237 RC932892 2, IFELODUN STREET ALUMINIUM VILLAGE DOPEMU AGEGE 132.9200   42,000.00                        15,030,361.96                         CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS - ALUMINUM EXTRUSION PROFILESDB PLC 0.0434
112 AFRICAN FERTILIZER & CHEMICALS (NMF-0797539 RC395475 2A, DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9200   270,277.61                      15,300,639.57                         HOT ROLLED STEEL PLATES DB PLC 0.2792
113 AFRO ASIAN IMPEX LIMITED. MF0743665 214966 ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1, COMMERCIAL ROAD,     132.9200                            6,212.63 15,306,852.20                         FLOAT GLASS SHEETS N.I.B 0.0064
114 AGRO ALIED DEVPT. ENT. MF 0607341 94859 12B AKIN OLUGBADE ST, VI 132.9200   35,000.00                        15,341,852.20                         FROZEN FISH[HERRINGS] REGENT 0.0362
115 AK-TEL ELEKTRO LIMITED MF0549413 69171 272, IKORODU ROAD, LAGOS. 132.9200   63,172.00                        15,405,024.20                         33KV PIN INSULATOR COMPLETE, 33KV SUSPENSION INSULATOREQUITY 0.0652
116 ALF WILLIAMS IND. LTD MF 0750550 159616 118/120 BROAD STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.9200   70,050.00                        15,475,074.20                         CKD COMPONENTS FOR NEW MITSUBA MOTORCYCLES MODEL CZENITH 0.0724
117 AYMAN ENTERPRISES LTD, MF 0920788 92154 23/25 BOMBAY CRESCENT,APAPA LAGOS 132.9200   30,632.00                        15,505,706.20                         RAW MATERIAL - SYNTHETIC MONO FILAMENT DMX ZENITH 0.0316
118 BENOD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0660654 158593 99, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS. 132.9200   44,437.00                        15,550,143.20                         COMPRESSORS AND COMPRESSOR PARTS: BEARING, STATOR REQUITY 0.0459
119 BENOD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0660655 158593 99, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS. 132.9200   7,391.30                          15,557,534.50                         PUMPS: SERIES 4280 STARBLOC 100-290 WITH 11KW. EQUITY 0.0076
120 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF 0731040 491399 12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9200   533,913.00                      16,091,447.50                         2000 M/TONS OF FROZEN FISH (HERRING/ASSORTED) PACKED INFBNMB 0.5515
121 BHOJSONS & CO. NIG. PLC MF 0197026 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI ST, VI 132.9200   750,000.00                      16,841,447.50                         FROZEN FISH[MACKAREL] REGENT 0.7747
122 BHOJSONS & CO.NIGERIA PLC MF0730813 1053 29C, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, V/ISL 132.9200   48,432.79                        16,889,880.29                         IMPORTATION OF INCENSE STD. CHART. 0.0500
123 BIMCCO INTERNATIONAL MF0797912 RC94849 27/28 OSOLO WAY AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO, LAGOS STATE 132.9200   52,093.60                        16,941,973.89                         VARIOUS TYPES OF CHRISTIAN LITERATURES DB PLC 0.0538
124 BNB TECHNOLOGY LIMITED MF0492262 RC482669 PLOT 22,BOLAJI STREET, HOLLOWAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, O 132.9200   46,600.00                        16,988,573.89                         NEW PLASTIC PROCESSING MACHINERY, MICRO PROCESSOR COASSURANCE 0.0481
125 CAPPA & D' ALBERTO PLC MF0947471 768 72 CAMPBELL STREET LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9200   105,627.42                      17,094,201.31                         PORCELAIN STONEWARE AND CERAMIC TILES ZENITH 0.1091
126 CENTAUR IMPEX LIMITED . MF0942903 287579 39, BORNU CRESCENT, APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9200   132,275.00                      17,226,476.31                         INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE & CHLOZENITH 0.1366
127 CENTURY DYES & CHEM. MF 0636351 85302 KM 33 LAGOS-BADAGRY EXP.WAY 132.9200   110,664.50                      17,337,140.81                         RAW MATERIALS FOR DYE PRODUCTION REGENT 0.1143
128 CHARTERED BANK PLC AA1167812 RC119632 PLOT 1712 IDEJO STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9200   9,731.90                          17,346,872.71                         SUBSCRIPTION FEES CHARTERED 0.0101
129 CHARTERED BANK PLC AA1167811 RC119632 PLOT 1712 IDEJO STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9200   2,500.00                          17,349,372.71                         BTA CHARTERED 0.0026
130 CHI LIMITED MF0920449 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO-LA 132.9200   185,967.50                      17,535,340.21                         RAW MATERIAL- FRUIT JUICE CONCENTRATE ZENITH 0.1921
131 CHURCHGATE NIG.LTD. MF 0499260 10406 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/IS 132.9200   1,254,345.44                   18,789,685.65                         PRILLED UREA(AGRIC. GRADE) REGENT 1.2956
132 COMAX RESOURCES LIMITED MF0877986 265073 51A, IKORODU ROAD, FADEYI, LAGOS. 132.9200   23,500.00                        18,813,185.65                         135 TONNES OF NEJMA BRAND OF PLASTER. EQUITY 0.0243
133 CORMART NIG LIMITED MF 0872424 RC 34618 14, CHIVITA AVENUE, OSHODI, LAGOS 132.9200   124,440.00                      18,937,625.65                         P3 LUBODRIVE (RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURE) CAPITAL 0.1285
134 COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES LTD . MF0679377 216991 29 OGUNLANA DRIVE SURULERE, LAGOS STATE 132.9200   53,690.90                        18,991,316.55                         COMPUTER ACCESSORIES- MOUSE AND KEYBOARD ZENITH 0.0555
135 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVEST LTD MF0765539 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9200   31,588.57                        19,022,905.12                         ELECTRONICS - RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER ZENITH 0.0326
136 DARATECH INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0921402 RC468690 F33 REDBRICKS GWARZO ROAD, KANO 132.9200   11,000.00                        19,033,905.12                         VEGETABLE OIL PROCESSING MACHINE, OIL PRESS, SCREW SHAECO 0.0114
137 DEBYL LIMITED MF0764325 170730 EDO HOUSE NO 6 AKPAKPAVA BENIN CITY,EDO STATE 132.9200   34,251.00                        19,068,156.12                         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES - 14" 150 3011MA DANIEL M303 ZENITH 0.0354
138 DONASULU BROTHERS NIGERIA LIMITMF0486133 RC 78,948       67 EFF/WARRI ROAD, P.O.BOX 2678, WARRI, 132.9200   27,000.00                        19,095,156.12                         50MT G.I STEEL PLATES FCMB 0.0279
139 EGYPRO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0869303 608570 EKO COURT B2 KOFO ABAYOMI ROAD, VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.9200   43,700.00                        19,138,856.12                         INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL - STEEL BASES ZENITH 0.0451
140 EGYPRO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0869308 608570 EKO COURT B2 KOFO ABAYOMI ROAD, VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.9200   21,925.00                        19,160,781.12                         U CHANNEL FOR STEEL BASES ZENITH 0.0226
141 ELECTRODE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0554006 11096 BLOCK X1 PLOT 3-10 OTTA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. OGUN STAT 132.9200   290,600.00                      19,451,381.12                         INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL -PICKLING PREPARATION FOR METAL  SUZENITH 0.3002
142 EQUITORIAL TRUST BANK LTD AA1363335 RC145392 PLOT 1092 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VI LAGOS 132.9200   1,372.00                          19,452,753.12                         SOFTWARE LICENCE FEE ETB 0.0014
143 EUU PROJECTS LIMITED MF 0787090 RC 44774 266, APAPA ROAD, IJORA LAGOS 132.9200   63,550.00                        19,516,303.12                         MAXIPAN INSTANT DRY YEAST (32 METRIC TONS) FIDELITY 0.0656
144 F.A ONWUACHU ENTERPRISES LIMITEMF 0662211 66677 21 MODEBE AVENUE, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA -STATE 132.9200   29,400.00                        19,545,703.12                         PRINTED PILFER PROOF CAPS FITTED WITH EP LINERS (BOTTLE FBNMB 0.0304
145 FOLLY-YEM ALLIED SERVICES LTD. MF 0946239 RC- 238937 28, OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9200   12,222.25                        19,557,925.37                         ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENTS - SAM4S ELECTRONIC CASH REGISTEDB PLC 0.0126
146 FOLLY-YEM ALLIED SERVICES LTD. MF 0946251 RC- 238937 28, OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9200   5,872.00                          19,563,797.37                         SAMSUNG MINI PRINTERS AND CONSUMABLES. DB PLC 0.0061
147 GUINNESS NIG.PLC MF0689384 771 LAGOS BREWERY ACME ROAD, IKEJA 132.9200   891,787.07                      20,455,584.44                         IMPORTATION OF ODIFEROUS BLEND BLACK (INDUSTRIAL RAW STD. CHART. 0.9211
148 ILUMOKA AYOOLA FOLASADE AA1339181 C312141 PLOT 62 OYADIRAN ESTATE, YABA, LAGOS 132.9200   2,000.00                          20,457,584.44                         PTA CHARTERED 0.0021
149 IMEX AGRO INT'L MF 0508745 993774 PLOT 2, BLOCK D APAPA, OSHODI  EXP. ROAD ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9200   95,467.87                        20,553,052.31                         AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - PRIME MOVERS ZENITH 0.0986
150 INTL BEER & BEV. IND. (NIG) LTD MF0673314 RC24211 NCWS HOUSE PC 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9200                            41,420.20 20,594,472.51                         MOULDS FOR 450ML BOTTLE STANBIC 0.0428
151 INTL BEER & BEV. IND. (NIG) LTD MF0673318 RC24211 NCWS HOUSE PC 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9200                            27,506.02 20,621,978.53                         MOULDS FOR 125ML BOTTLE STANBIC 0.0284
152 INTL BEER & BEV. IND. (NIG) LTD MF0753670 RC24211 NCWS HOUSE PC 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9200                            10,662.82 20,632,641.35                         MONOPROPYLENE GLYCOL STANBIC 0.0110
153 JAWA INT'L LIMITED MF0674703 RC 93309 PLOT 6, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9200   14,025.00                        20,646,666.35                         ALUMINIUM CAPS WITH EPE LINERS - JAWA PRINTED ( PHARM USINDO 0.0145
154 JOSEPHINE UDEZULU NWOKEDI AA1339191 A2039174 102 AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9200   2,000.00                          20,648,666.35                         PTA CHARTERED 0.0021
155 JUHEL NIG. LTD. MF0696460 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9200   20,000.00                        20,668,666.35                          PHARMACEUTICAL - CHLOROQUINE, FOLIC ACID, ASPIRIN ETC ZENITH 0.0207
156 JUHEL NIG. LTD. MF0621126 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9200   8,876.12                          20,677,542.47                         SPARWASSER WATER LABEL - PHARMACEUTICAL PACKING MATZENITH 0.0092
157 JUHEL NIG. LTD. MF0696464 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9200   1,512.50                          20,679,054.97                         RAW MATERIAL FOR PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY - HYDROCHLZENITH 0.0016
158 KADUNA REFINERY & PETROCHEMICAMF0767564 RC120314 KM 16 KACHIA ROAD, KADUNA 132.9200   12,862.04                        20,691,917.01                         SPARES FOR LPG BOTTLE FILLING MACHINES FOR 52501abc ECO 0.0133
159 KGM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0673969 118795 BLOCK A PLOT 6 ISOLO SCHEME II ISOLO,LAGOS 132.9200   84,773.49                        20,776,690.50                         68.8MTS OF POLYPROPYLENE WEMA 0.0876
160 KGM INDUSTRIES LTD MF0793852 RC118795 PLOT 6 BLOCK A LIMCA WAY ISOLO LAGOS, LAGOS STATE 132.9200   174,892.12                      20,951,582.62                         PP HOMO INJECTION FOR PLASTIC MANUFACTURING DB PLC 0.1806



161 KNIGHTMETAL MFG CO MF0743080 19860 18, WEMPCO ROAD OGBA LAGOS 132.9200   95,881.01                        21,047,463.63                         STAINLESS STEEL & PARTS FOR TOWER CRANE ZENITH 0.0990
162 KOLORKOTE NIG. LTD MF0639406 45814 IDIROKO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  OTA OGUN STATE 132.9200   521,840.79                      21,569,304.42                         205MT OF ALUMINIUM COILS ZENITH 0.5390
163 KOLORKOTE NIG. LTD MF0480666 45814 IDIROKO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  OTA OGUN STATE 132.9200   380,250.44                      21,949,554.86                         150MT OF GALVANUM COILS ZENITH 0.3927
164 KOPEK CONSTRUCTION LTD . MF0601084 116657 PLOT 1-3, FIRST AVE, OLUYOLE ESTATE, IBADAN OYO STATE 132.9200   60,219.96                        22,009,774.82                         SPARE PARTS FOR TRANSPORT - BRAKE LINING, U-BOLT, HEXAGZENITH 0.0622
165 KOPEK CONSTRUCTION LTD . MF0601086 116657 PLOT 1-3, FIRST AVE, OLUYOLE ESTATE, IBADAN OYO STATE 132.9200   53,000.00                        22,062,774.82                         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY - MAIN MULTICYCLON DUST COLLECTOZENITH 0.0547
166 KOPEK CONSTRUCTION LTD . MF0749909 116657 PLOT 1-3, FIRST AVE, OLUYOLE ESTATE, IBADAN OYO STATE 132.9200   3,601.78                          22,066,376.60                         CONSTRUCTION PLANT SPARE  PARTS - MOUNT A, GASKET KIT, ZENITH 0.0037
167 LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGINGMF0662042 RC462041 75 OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9200   95,960.00                        22,162,336.60                         FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 0.0991
168 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0695387 8331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9200   536.24                             22,162,872.84                         HAND BLOWER-VIKING BE 600(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0006
169 M.I INDUSTRIES LTD MF0193869 320117 PLOT C 89 AMUWO ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, AMUWO OD 132.9200   27,000.00                        22,189,872.84                         INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL - CORE BOARD FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ZENITH 0.0279
170 MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF 0824749 462888 PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE,ISOLO,LAGOS. 132.9200   43,418.00                        22,233,290.84                         RAW MATERIAL - HIGH DENSITY  FILM PF 150 ZENITH 0.0448
171 MANNHOVON INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD. MF0643443 185219 30 BISHOP STREET  SURULERE  LAGOS 132.9200   15,375.20                        22,248,666.04                         RECHARGEABLE  LANTERN ZENITH 0.0159
172 MANNHOVON INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD. MF0800714 185219 30 BISHOP STREET  SURULERE  LAGOS 132.9200   10,629.50                        22,259,295.54                         ELCTRONIC  TOASTER ZENITH 0.0110
173 MANNHOVON INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD. MF0944901 185219 30 BISHOP STREET  SURULERE  LAGOS 132.9200   8,996.00                          22,268,291.54                         ELECTRIC COOKING PLATE ZENITH 0.0093
174 MANTEC WATER TREATMENT NIG LTDMF0832443 RC 240268 I, AJASSE-IPO ROAD, ILORIN 132.9200   36,032.00                        22,304,323.54                         FLOWAY VERTICAL TURBINE PUMPS OCEANIC 0.0372
175 MIDLAND GALVANIZING MF0576697 18220 KM 10, ABEOKUTA - LAGOS EXPRESS WAY,ABEOKUTA,OGUN 132.9200   522,297.60                      22,826,621.14                         600MT OF COLD ROLL STEEL ZENITH 0.5395
176 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0824747 78434 NO 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.9200   132,431.30                      22,959,052.44                         INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - POLY PROPYLENE CP P840J & P740J ZENITH 0.1368
177 MISSAK NIG. LTD MF 0921999 276553 NO. 1 MISSAK HOUSE STELLA OBASANJO STR. BAUCHI,BAUC 132.9200   364,808.08                      23,323,860.52                         BUILDING MATERIAL - STEEL FRAMED BUILDING AS UNASSEMBLZENITH 0.3768
178 MOBIL OIL NIGERIA AA1214940 914 1 LEKKI EXPRESS WAY ,VICTORIA ISLAND  LAGOS 132.9200   3,300,000.00                   26,623,860.52                         REMITTANCE OF 2004 FINAL DIVIDEND TO EXXONMOBIL CORPORZENITH 3.4085
179 MOBIL OIL NIGERIA MF0918526 914 1 LEKKI EXPRESS WAY ,VICTORIA ISLAND  LAGOS 132.9200   137,812.60                      26,761,673.12                         STOCK 3196 ADDITIVES FOR LUBRICATING OILS ZENITH 0.1423
180 OGBOMOH MARY AA1339190 A0679755 6 FAMILONI STREET, LEKKI, LAGOS 132.9200   2,000.00                          26,763,673.12                         PTA CHARTERED 0.0021
181 OGBOMOH VICTOR LAW AA1339189 A0644653 10 FAMILONI STREET, LEKKI, LAGOS 132.9200   2,000.00                          26,765,673.12                         PTA CHARTERED 0.0021
182 OMO WOOD IND. LTD MF0743081 157591 18 WEMPCO ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9200   385,500.61                      27,151,173.73                         INDUSTRIAL SPARES - KNIFES & BLADES,VALVES RELAY , BEAMZENITH 0.3982
183 OOMS-RA LTD. MF0597746 15915 4, OJU OLOKUN STREET, OFF ENU-OWA IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9200   11,563.80                        27,162,737.53                         DINNER SETS ZENITH 0.0119
184 PARCO ENTERPRISES (NIGERIA) LTD MF0743152 97069 ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1, COMMERCIAL ROAD,     132.9200                          86,486.40 27,249,223.93                         MIXED ALKYL BENZENE N.I.B 0.0893
185 PARCO ENTERPRISES (NIGERIA) LTD MF0744531 97069 ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1, COMMERCIAL ROAD,     132.9200                          39,528.00 27,288,751.93                         SODIUM CARBOXYL METHYL CELLULOSE N.I.B 0.0408
186 PEARL ELECTRONICS (NIG LTD) MF0938437 40822 36 MORRISON CRESCENT, OREGUN IND. EST. IKEJA 132.9200   16,447.20                        27,305,199.13                         HOUSEHOLD APPLIACNES: ENAMEL WARES GUARANTY 0.0170
187 PINTAR SERVICES LTD MF0875427 49366  321A AKIN OGUNLEWE STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9200   27,816.44                        27,333,015.57                         SUVINIL DECORATIVE PAINT ZENITH 0.0287
188 RADIUM NIG LTD MF0714087 RC492433 13 EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9200   30,000.00                        27,363,015.57                         VARIOUS NEW ELECTRONIC ITEMS - RADIO CASSETTES PLAYER DB PLC 0.0310
189 RAEANNA NIG LTD MF0839839 RC 397749 BLK A, FLAT 36, EKO COURT, KOFO ABAYOMI STR, V/I 132.9200   219,898.40                      27,582,913.97                         BRAND NEW 27KVA DIESEL GENERATORS OCEANIC 0.2271
190 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD . MF0938905 11306 80 TRANS AMADI ROAD PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE 132.9200   733,260.50                      28,316,174.47                         RAW MATERIAL - 1,530MT ARGENTINE LOW GRADE TALLOW ZENITH 0.7574
191 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD . MF0911379 11306 80 TRANS AMADI PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE 132.9200   24,060.00                        28,340,234.47                         2 SETS OF SOLID CONVEYING EDUCTOR & BLOWER SYSTEM - SPZENITH 0.0249
192 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD . MF0911383 11306 80 TRANS AMADI ROAD PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE 132.9200   19,250.00                        28,359,484.47                         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES - BLOWER FAN WITH SUITABLEZENITH 0.0199
193 SAABEE CHEMICALS INC. MF0492299 RC155908 2B/26, INDUSTRIAL ROAD, OLODI, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9200   5,500.00                          28,364,984.47                         BREWING ENZYMES - TERMAMYL 120 & BAN 800MG ASSURANCE 0.0057
194 SADHWANIS NIG LTD MF0714083 RC7048 13 EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9200   41,231.00                        28,406,215.47                         PROPROPYLENE INJECTION(ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DB PLC 0.0426
195 SATURN FROZEN FOODS MF 0362794 RC 462310 71 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCOURT, RI 132.9200   268,453.41                      28,674,668.88                         FROZEN FISH (HORSE MACKEREL/MACKEREL ASSORTED) CAPITAL 0.2773
196 SERMATECH NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0924115 512065 19A SUMOLA STREET,MENDE, MARYLAND LAGOS 132.9200   34,023.00                        28,708,691.88                         NEW 125V 300AH BATTERY & 125V  80AMP BATTERY CHARGERS ZENITH 0.0351
197 SONA BREWERIES PLC MF0560409 RC22949 NCWS HOUSE PC 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9200                            60,161.50 28,768,853.38                         BOTTLE WASHER AND GRAIN CLEANER STANBIC 0.0621
198 SONA BREWERIES PLC MF0673313 RC22949 NCWS HOUSE PC 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9200                            16,556.82 28,785,410.20                         SPARE PARTS FOR AMMONIA COMPRESSOR STANBIC 0.0171
199 SONA BREWERIES PLC MF0673311 RC22949 NCWS HOUSE PC 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9200                              9,525.09 28,794,935.29                         SPARE PARTS FOR BOTTLE WASHER STANBIC 0.0098
200 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0938435 RC95110 36 MORISON CRESCENT OREGUN IND.ESTATE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9200   38,610.00                        28,833,545.29                         RAW MATERIALS FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRIES(POLY ETHYLENE) CITIZENS 0.0399
201 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0937579 RC95110 36 MORISON CRESCENT OREGUN IND.ESTATE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9200   14,321.10                        28,847,866.39                         SOLVENTS FOR PAINT INDUSTRIES(METHANOL) CITIZENS 0.0148
202 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0938443 RC95110 36 MORISON CRESCENT OREGUN IND.ESTATE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9200   12,320.00                        28,860,186.39                         SOLVENTS FOR PAINT INDUSTRIES(TOLUENE) CITIZENS 0.0127
203 STEEL WORKS LIMITED MF0601085 3374 PLOTS 4, 5 & 6 FIRST ROAD ,OLUYOLE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE I 132.9200   14,786.40                        28,874,972.79                         STAINLESS STEEL SINKS ZENITH 0.0153
204 SURGITEX LIMITED MF0753659 RC425414 PLOT 4, BLOCK F 159/161 LADIPO STREET, MATORI, MUSHIN, 132.9200                            82,320.00 28,957,292.79                         80MT T.D.I.(TOLUENE DI ISOCYANATE) STANBIC 0.0850
205 UDUJI ELECTRIC LIMITED MF0691607 RC240424 1 ST PATRICK STREET OJO ALABA 132.9200   11,329.00                        28,968,621.79                         CONDUIT BOX, STAB LOCK FUSES ETB 0.0117
206 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0740434 113  1, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9200   535,340.00                      29,503,961.79                         RAW MATERIAL - SODIUM CARBONATE LIGHT ZENITH 0.5529
207 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0765098 113  1, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9200   317,520.00                      29,821,481.79                         SORBITOL 70% SOLUTION - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL ZENITH 0.3280
208 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC BA05020042101 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN , LAGOS 132.9200   158,296.70                      29,979,778.49                         BLUE BAND MARGARINE GOOD START ECO 0.1635
209 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769494 113 1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS.     132.9200                          47,618.00 30,027,396.49                         SMART SCENT PEARINITY FSC OPT2 FOR PRODUCTION N.I.B 0.0492
210 VINCHEM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0688344 274073 22, JESSA STEET, EGBEDA, LAGOS.     132.9200                        100,000.00 30,127,396.49                         POLYETHYLENE FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRIES N.I.B 0.1033
211 VIPRA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF-0797535 RC479060 A-1 EKO COURT, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.9200   63,454.50                        30,190,850.99                          HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (BLOW) RESIN DB PLC 0.0655
212 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT PAA 1265654 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE, ALAUSA, IKEJA 132.9200   248,441.10                      30,439,292.09                         INTEREST PAYMENT ON LOAN  TO BLUE CIRCLE INDUSTRIES PLCMBC 0.2566
213 AFRICAN AGRO PRODUCTS LTD MF0487073 391026 UNION BANK BUILDING 2ND FLR 37 NIGER STREET KANO 132.9100   98,000.00                        30,537,292.09                         CHEMICAL FOR AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS GLOBAL 0.1012
214 AFRICAN AGRO PRODUCTS LTD MF0487073 391026 UNION BANK BUILDING 2ND FLR 37 NIGER STREET KANO 132.9100   58,000.00                        30,595,292.09                         AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDES GLOBAL 0.0599
215 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0554616 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE.AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 132.9100   160,000.00                      30,755,292.09                         FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH 0.1652
216 AMANIK INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0662024 69946 7 PRINCE OLIWO STREET, MENDE, MARYLAND, LAGOS 132.9100   50,000.00                        30,805,292.09                         AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDES- NEW PARAQUAT, ATRAZINE, GLYPFBNMB 0.0516
217 ASHTRADE NIG.LTD. MF0519949 RC488248 47-57 MARTINS STREET,LAGOS ISLAND,LAGOS. 132.9100   12,270.00                        30,817,562.09                         VARIOUS KITCHEN WARES AND VARIOUS ELECTRICAL PARTS. OMEGA 0.0127
218 ASSENE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0329620 343144 9, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS     132.9100                        198,895.00 31,016,457.09                         ESSENTIAL LIFE SAVING PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS - N.I.B 0.2054
219 ASSENE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0329984 343144 9, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS     132.9100                        153,624.12 31,170,081.21                         APRESOLINE INJ (5000), PARLODEL (10000), VOLTAREN R X 10 N.I.B 0.1587
220 BEAUTYFAIR LABORATORIES LIMITEDAA1205353 20770 12,  REDEMPTION CRESCENT, GBAGADA LAGOS 132.9100   53,200.00                        31,223,281.21                         SCHOOL FEES NBM 0.0549
221 CAZ NEON LTD MF0590794 RC10287 239C KOFO ABOYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND - LAGOS 132.9100   44,900.00                        31,268,181.21                         INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE WITH 3 DRAWERS DB PLC 0.0464
222 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITEMF0612238 146397 27A, FATAI ATERE WAY MUSHIN  LAGOS 132.9100   90,000.00                        31,358,181.21                         DESMODUR 44V20 (MDI)  AND BAYTHERM9401B (POLYOL) NBM 0.0930
223 CHADOMAN LTD MF0703678 RC504412 143/145 BROAD STRET, LAGOS 132.9100   136,292.00                      31,494,473.21                         TIGER BRAND GENERATORS DB PLC 0.1408
224 CHELLARAMS NIGERIA PLC. MF0707578 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/I LAGOS.     132.9100                        171,600.00 31,666,073.21                         88MT OF POLYMERIC POLYOL ALCUPOL P-4311 (RAW N.I.B 0.1772
225 CHELLARAMS NIGERIA PLC. MF0751783 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/I LAGOS.     132.9100                        119,400.00 31,785,473.21                         60 MT OF ONGRONAT T80, TOLUENE DI ISOCYANATE 80/20 (RAW N.I.B 0.1233
226 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0792474 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/ISL 132.9100   63,559.00                        31,849,032.21                         IMPORTATION OF STANNOUS OCTOATE KOSMOS 29 & ASSORTEDSTD. CHART. 0.0656
227 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0751767 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9100   61,600.00                        31,910,632.21                         POLYPROPYLENE GLYCOL (CHEMICALS) INDO 0.0636
228 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0674705 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9100   58,725.00                        31,969,357.21                         MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITION INDO 0.0607
229 CHELLARAMS PLC MF-0717456 RC639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS. 132.9100   43,575.00                        32,012,932.21                         ARTIFICIAL RESIN, LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (RAW DB PLC 0.0450
230 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0751768 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9100   37,600.00                        32,050,532.21                         REFINED GLYCERINE (RAW MATERIAL FOR IND.) INDO 0.0388
231 CHRIS IMPEX LIMITED AA 1084715 RC 93144 50, MODUPE JOHNSON CRESCENT, OFF ADENIRAN OGUNSA 132.9100   20,197.80                        32,070,730.01                         2,748 MULTIPLY PAPER BAGS OF AALBORG WHITE CEMENT FIDELITY 0.0209
232 CHRIS IMPEX LIMITED AA 0787125 RC 93144 50, MODUPE JOHNSON CRESCENT, OFF ADENIRAN OGUNSA 132.9100   14,509.06                        32,085,239.07                         IMPORT 1,3760 MINERAL FIBRE SUSPENDED CEILING (ECOMIN OFIDELITY 0.0150
233 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0734853 390703 PLOT 441/443 OLD OJO ROAD, LAGOS 132.9100   18,148.00                        32,103,387.07                         336000 PCS WALL CLOCKS INTERCON. 0.0187
234 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0810898 390703 PLOT 441/443 OLD OJO ROAD, LAGOS 132.9100   10,703.90                        32,114,090.97                         55000 PCS GRANITE TILES INTERCON. 0.0111
235 CYBERSPACE NETWORK LTD MF0875442 274764 1, OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS. 132.9100   1,516,205.56                   33,630,296.53                         TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - CISCO SWITCHING EQUIPMEZENITH 1.5659
236 DEEKAY & SONS LTD MF0702970 RC9641 239C KOFO ABOYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND - LAGOS 132.9100   26,804.00                        33,657,100.53                         SPARE PARTS DB PLC 0.0277
237 DREDGING AND MARINE INTERNATIONMF 0685172 221834 5A, SAPARA WILLIAMS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9100   144,506.88                      33,801,607.41                         DRILLING POINTS AND ISOLATION KITS FOR DRILLING TUBES MBC 0.1492
238 ELBE PHARMA NIG. LTD MF0653612 202889 PLOT 1 MURTALA MUHAMMMED INTL AIRPORT ROAD, AJAO 132.9100   50,200.00                        33,851,807.41                         40,000 X 10 X 3 X 10T MULTIVITAMIN TABLETS INTERCON. 0.0518
239 ELBE PHARMA NIG. LTD MF0653613 202889 PLOT 1 MURTALA MUHAMMMED INTL AIRPORT ROAD, AJAO 132.9100   50,200.00                        33,902,007.41                         40,000 DARVITONE TABLETS INTERCON. 0.0518
240 ELBE PHARMA NIG. LTD MF0736163 202889 PLOT 1 MURTALA MUHAMMMED INTL AIRPORT ROAD, AJAO 132.9100   29,675.00                        33,931,682.41                         2250 UNITS 30ML EBEQUINE INJECTION INTERCON. 0.0306
241 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752931 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100   132,623.00                      34,064,305.41                         FLASHLIGHTS MBC 0.1370
242 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0825506 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100   13,547.00                        34,077,852.41                         KEROSENE STOVES MBC 0.0140
243 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752941 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100   11,868.00                        34,089,720.41                         DINNER SETS MBC 0.0123
244 ENFIELD AGRO NIG LTD MF0753110 256583 16 IDOWU TAYLOR STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9100   120,000.00                      34,209,720.41                         WOODCHIP BOARD MADE OF SAWDUST AND WOODWASTE IN SHGLOBAL 0.1239
245 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK PLC AA1305204 RC81522 2/4, Davies Street, Off Marina, Lagos 132.9100   22.68                               34,209,743.09                         SHORTFALL ON PAYMENT OF SWIFT SECURITY PRODUCTS FIB 0.0000
246 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG PLC MF0488807 2343 2 DOCK  ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9100   552,757.50                      34,762,500.59                         NEW MILLING EQUIPMENT FOR FLOUR MILLING GUARANTY 0.5709



247 FOUANI NIG. LTD MF0942972 400780 11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS. 132.9100   111,008.00                      34,873,508.59                         ELECTRONICS - TELEVISION SET ZENITH 0.1146
248 G.N IHEAKU & COMPANY LTD MF 0758446 37325 24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA STATE 132.9100   256,385.00                      35,129,893.59                         803 BALES OF ROUND STOCKFISH FBNMB 0.2648
249 G.N IHEAKU & COMPANY LTD MF 0732135 37325 24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA STATE 132.9100   166,600.00                      35,296,493.59                         480 BALES OF ICELANDIC STOCKFISH FBNMB 0.1721
250 GINCOLIN ASSOCIATED LIMITED MF0758448 92470 24, OLD MARKET ROAD 3RD FLR ONITSHA 132.9100   286,350.00                      35,582,843.59                         885 BALES NORWAGIAN STOCKFISH EACH BALE 45 KILOS NET GLOBAL 0.2957
251 GIVANAS NIG LTD MF0689306 RC220409 11A BURMA ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.9100   256,845.44                      35,839,689.03                          LUNA EVAPORATED MILK IN CANS - 500,000 CARTONS DB PLC 0.2653
252 HAANSBRO NIG LTD MF0714137 RC427122 239C KOFO ABOYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND - LAGOS 132.9100   130,686.00                      35,970,375.03                         LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE & LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHDB PLC 0.1350
253 HEAVEN SPRING INT. CO. LTD. MF 0796951 RC 493772 180 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9100   464,000.00                      36,434,375.03                         3100 UNITS OF FAIRLY USED MOTOR CYCLES GUARDIAN 0.4792
254 I T B NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752447 282658 1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9100   151,471.31                      36,585,846.34                         CONCRETE PUMPS AND ACCESSORIES MBC 0.1564
255 IDRIS VENTURES LTD MF0748273 25073 23 OPEBI ROAD PENTAGON PLAZA, 1ST FLOOR UNIT B IKEJA 132.9100   39,800.00                        36,625,646.34                         COMPUTER CASING (ATX), KEY BOARD, MOUSE AND SPEAKER GLOBAL 0.0411
256 IFEJOBIC NIG LTD MF0445885 RC506559 ZONE C, BLOKC 10-A SHOP 7+8 TRADE FAIR, LAGOS 132.9100   30,357.60                        36,656,003.94                         MOTOR PARTS FOR COMM VEHICLE MANNY 0.0314
257 INDUSTRIAL FLAVOURS & COLOURS ( MF0709644 224518 SUITE 3  ALL SEASONS PLAZA,AGIDINGBI IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100   20,000.00                        36,676,003.94                         RAW MATERIAL - FOOD  FLAVOURINGS  FOR FOOD & BEVERAGEZENITH 0.0207
258 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF-0590769 RC44960 PLOT 233, NO 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9100   29,700.00                        36,705,703.94                         NEW AUTOMOBILE TYRES DB PLC 0.0307
259 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIGERIA LIMMF 0831475 RC 268357 PLOT 1 BLOCK A, AFRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 122-132 OSH 132.9100   53,636.39                        36,759,340.33                         4,220PCS OF BINATONE SINGLE ELECTRIC COOKING PLATE ITEMFIDELITY 0.0554
260 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIGERIA LIMMF 0787448 RC 268357 PLOT 1 BLOCK A, AFRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 122-132 OSH 132.9100   40,238.10                        36,799,578.43                         3,696PC OF BINATONE BLENDER WITH GRINDER OF ITEM NO BLGFIDELITY 0.0416
261 ISN PRODUCTS (NIG) LTD MF 0662342 19754 143B GBAGADA EXPRESSWAY, ANTHONY GBAGADA, LAGOS 132.9100   94,832.33                        36,894,410.76                         CLINICAL CHEMISTRY ANALISER (MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PRODUFBNMB 0.0979
262 JAMATA NIG LTD MF0521782 115919 14, PALM AVE. OLORUNSOGO MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9100   35,175.22                        36,929,585.98                         2FC BRONZE REFLECTIVE GLASS  ABT.4750.80SQM UBN 0.0363
263 JOBIKAN NIGERIA LTD MF0753119 177134 PLOT 41, OREGUN RD OREGUN IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100   250,000.00                      37,179,585.98                         70 M/T OF LLDPE UF 315, 70 M/T OF LLDPE UF 414, 34.4M/T OF PP GLOBAL 0.2582
264 JOHNKEY INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0796954 RC 504459 228 TRANSAMADI WAY, PORTHARCOURT, RIVERS STATE 132.9100   453,750.00                      37,633,335.98                         BAGS OF DRIED YEAST GUARDIAN 0.4686
265 JOLONE OKORODUDU (ISEYIN ALEX OAA1026404 A2303582 C/O ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC, 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/I 132.9100   1,656.00                          37,634,991.98                         SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0017
266 LECOOL INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0793350 RC414260 PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAG 132.9100   159,468.68                      37,794,460.66                         CHEMICAL- 58.50 METRIC TONNES DESMODUR 44 V2O ( MDI) DB PLC 0.1647
267 LINTON INVESTMENT NIGERIA LTD MF0591297 266907 3, OROYINYIN STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100   674,892.23                      38,469,352.89                         2540.740 MTS INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL NITROGEN FERTILIZERGLOBAL 0.6970
268 LINTON INVESTMENT NIGERIA LTD MF0591295 266907 3, OROYINYIN STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100   212,387.36                      38,681,740.25                         800 MTS INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL NITROGEN FERTILIZERS IN GLOBAL 0.2194
269 LION TRUCKS LIMITED MF 0679265 RC 486379 PLOT 5, BLOCK M, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO IND. ESTATE IS 132.9100   33,320.93                        38,715,061.18                         SPARE PARTS FOR MAN TRUCKS GUARDIAN 0.0344
270 LION TRUCKS LIMITED MF 0679216 RC 486379 PLOT 5, BLOCK M, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO IND. ESTATE IS 132.9100   32,843.33                        38,747,904.51                         THRUST WASHER NORMAL, FAN CLUTCH, FLUID RESERVOIR GUARDIAN 0.0339
271 LION TRUCKS LIMITED MF 0679214 RC 486379 PLOT 5, BLOCK M, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO IND. ESTATE IS 132.9100   11,232.16                        38,759,136.67                         SETS OF SEAL ASBESTORS (NEW) FOR MAN TRUCKS GUARDIAN 0.0116
272 LION TRUCKS LIMITED MF 0679211 RC 486379 PLOT 5, BLOCK M, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO IND. ESTATE IS 132.9100   11,096.38                        38,770,233.05                         TURBO CHARGER, FUEL PRE FILTER, ENGINE BRACKET (ALL NEWGUARDIAN 0.0115
273 MEGATRADE NIG LTD MF0581626 RC188273 221,APAPA ROAD, IGANMU,LAGOS. 132.9100   21,478.96                        38,791,712.01                         1,740 QTY. OF RAW MATERIAL FOR BAKING POWDER. OMEGA 0.0222
274 Midway Ventures Limited MF0698146 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9100   92,223.72                        38,883,935.73                         Artificial Resins HD Film H 5615 S NAMBL 0.0952
275 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF0698134 78434 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET, AJAO ESTATE LAGOS 132.9100   109,057.76                      38,992,993.49                         ARTIFICIAL RESIN- PPCM JM 375 GUARANTY 0.1126
276 MR. A.W.U. OKAM AA 1032253 A 2920317 NO. 6 ACH BASORUM STREET, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9100   2,000.00                          38,994,993.49                         PERSONAL TRAVEL FIDELITY 0.0021
277 MRS FIDELIA  E. OKAM AA 1032254 A 2307243 NO. 6 ACH BASORUM STREET, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9100   2,000.00                          38,996,993.49                         PERSONAL TRAVEL FIDELITY 0.0021
278 MULTITARDE  MARKETING LIMITED MF0620321 254084 8A SAMUEL MANUWA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9100   14,963.44                        39,011,956.93                         IMPORTATION OF ASSORTED LIGHTING ITEMS ACCESS 0.0155
279 NEXUS FOR LIFE LIMITED MF0614632 RC 608323      11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET I GORIOLA STR,VI 132.9100   90,572.00                        39,102,528.93                         WOOD FREE PAPER FCMB 0.0935
280 NIGERCHIN ELECTRICAL DEVELOPME MF0669858 RC6900 PLOT 1 AYODELE DIYAN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9100   60,298.70                        39,162,827.63                         21.01MT OF EC GRADE GRADE ALUMINIUM WIRE CHARTERED 0.0623
281 NUPLAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0662133 85800 6 KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE ST, APAKUN IND'L EST, OFF M.M IN 132.9100   38,249.52                        39,201,077.15                         PVC RIGID BLISTER FOIL FBNMB 0.0395
282 OLUBUNMI OYEYEMI AA1026408 A1590362 C/O ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC, 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/I 132.9100   920.00                             39,201,997.15                         SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0010
283 P & O NEDLLOYD NIG LTD. AA1008120 RC361158 5 CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9100   2,417.67                          39,204,414.82                         PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE. OMEGA 0.0025
284 P.O OGBUAWA & SONS NIG LTD MF0802824 170886 ZONE 11 NO 1 NNEWI MAIN MARKET NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9100   354,640.00                      39,559,054.82                         UNITS CKD COMPONENT FOR OGBUAWA SPECIAL MOTOCYCLESGLOBAL 0.3663
285 P.O OGBUAWA & SONS NIG LTD MF0802827 170886 ZONE 11 NO 1 NNEWI MAIN MARKET NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9100   180,000.00                      39,739,054.82                         UNITS CKD COMPONENT FOR OGBUAWA SPECIAL MOTOCYCLESGLOBAL 0.1859
286 PATEMGLOBAL LIMITED BA050/2005210 RC512470 387 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD, CAPPA, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9100   199,987.20                      39,939,042.02                         AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS ECO 0.2065
287 PETERSON-JOE W.A LTD. MF0944870 474460 ZONE II, 50 NKWO NNEWI MARKET, NNEWI ANMABRA STATE 132.9100   9,385.22                          39,948,427.24                         VARIOUS VESPA MOTORCYCLE  SPARE PARTS - PISTON KIT, SPRZENITH 0.0097
288 POF NATURAL PODUCTS NIG. LTD BA050/2005210 RC31761 28 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9100   1,291,247.13                   41,239,674.37                         FROZEN FISH ECO 1.3336
289 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD MF0208597 180434 FIRST COMMERCIAL ROAD, OLUYOLE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.9100   256,892.52                      41,496,566.89                         12,075 CASES ARIEL HS ORLOFF  POWDER WITH HS CODE 3402.2IBTC 0.2653
290 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD MF0208592 180434 FIRST COMMERCIAL ROAD, OLUYOLE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.9100   69,189.75                        41,565,756.64                         5,520 CASES OF ARIEL HS (F130) 24*400G ORLOFF,  2,760 CASES IBTC 0.0715
291 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0189248 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA     132.9100                        125,869.97 41,691,626.61                         ARIEL DETERGENT N.I.B 0.1300
292 PROGRESSIVE ENTERISES NIG. LTD MF0683346 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100   32,798.96                        41,724,425.57                         VACUUM FLASKS NBM 0.0339
293 PROGRESSIVE ENTERISES NIG. LTD MF0682212 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100   14,043.71                        41,738,469.28                         GLASS JARS (PITCHERS) NBM 0.0145
294 QUALITEC IND. LTD MF0777637 303314 679, LAGOS ABEOKUTA RD, OJOKORO AGEGE 132.9100   243,000.00                      41,981,469.28                         1 SUPPLY FABRICATION PAINTNG OF COILCOATING PLANT EQUI GLOBAL 0.2510
295 REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD MF0802918 290623 44 DOCEMO ST, 3RD FLOOR LAGOS 132.9100   215,000.00                      42,196,469.28                         PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS - POLYETHELENE GLOBAL 0.2220
296 REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD MF0759454 290623 44 DOCEMO ST, 3RD FLOOR LAGOS 132.9100   41,830.00                        42,238,299.28                         PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL POLYPROPLYENE COPOLYMER GLOBAL 0.0432
297 REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD MF0759477 290623 44 DOCEMO ST, 3RD FLOOR LAGOS 132.9100   1,000.00                          42,239,299.28                         CHEMICALS USED IN PAINT INDUSTRIES- NITRO CELLULOSIE CHIGLOBAL 0.0010
298 Rivers State Government AA1305212 N/A C/O MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT, 6TH FLOOR, PODIUM BLOCK, 132.9100   300,000.00                      42,539,299.28                         PAYMENT OF PROFESSIONAL CHARGES IRO SOURCING AND COOFIB 0.3098
299 RSMN IMPEX LIMITED MF0734036 377746 36 IDUMAGBO AVENUE , 4TH FLR SANNI KOTUN HOUSE LAGO 132.9100   37,240.00                        42,576,539.28                         KEROSINE STOVE AND KEROSINE BURNERMODEL 641 GLOBAL 0.0385
300 SAMEER ENT LTD MF0701643 RC26332 239C KOFO ABOYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND - LAGOS 132.9100   72,622.00                        42,649,161.28                         ELEPAO BRAND OF COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DB PLC 0.0750
301 SAMEER ENT LTD MF0590748 RC26332 239C KOFO ABOYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND - LAGOS 132.9100   40,960.00                        42,690,121.28                         MULTIPURPOSE GASOLINE ENG FOR GRINDING,VULCANIZIND,SPDB PLC 0.0423
302 SATKARTAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0687822 RC457239 59 TAPA STREET IJESHA TEDO, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9100   56,451.34                        42,746,572.62                         FROSTED BULBS ETB 0.0583
303 SATURN FROZEN FOODS LTD MF0676065 462310 71A ORDINANCE ROAD T/AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT PH, RIV 132.9100   420,000.00                      43,166,572.62                         2000MT FROZEN FISH (HORSE MACKEREL/ASSORTED) UBA 0.4338
304 SCANDIRECT LTD. MF0666297 435442 1 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9100   1,914,400.50                   45,080,973.12                         CHEQUE PROCESSING SYSTEMS (HARDWARE & SOFTWARE) UBN 1.9772
305 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0676595 1928 247 MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY,IJORA LAGOS 132.9100   1,925,647.32                   47,006,620.44                         MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCES AND CHEMICALS FORFBN 1.9888
306 SEYDEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0794910 168326 3,BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA, OSHODI,LAGOS. 132.9100   53,744.40                        47,060,364.84                         MDI/POLYOL - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0555
307 SEYDEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0944107 168326 3,BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA, OSHODI,LAGOS. 132.9100   40,940.00                        47,101,304.84                         INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - POLYETHYLENE ZENITH 0.0423
308 SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD. MF 0636405 123039 D14 EKO COURT,KOFO ABAYOMI,VI 132.9100   218,641.00                      47,319,945.84                         RAW MATERIALS FOR IND. ARTIFICIAL RESIN REGENT 0.2258
309 SWISS SPECIALTY CHEMICALS LIMITEMF0725113 RC216559 387, AGEGE MOTOR ROAD, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9100   9,650.00                          47,329,595.84                         INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS SYNTHETIC ORGANIC DYESTUFFS ASSURANCE 0.0100
310 TONILLA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0716734 RC236757 77/79 ERIC MOORE SURULERE LAGOS 132.9100   70,717.00                        47,400,312.84                         CHANGHAI BRAND AGRIC.GRINDING MILLS WITH PRIME MOVERSCITIZENS 0.0730
311 UCIB SAMPS MF0734415 139166 ZONE A, BLK 17 SHOP 07 ASPAMDA PLAZA TRADE FAIR COM 132.9100   98,000.00                        47,498,312.84                         BRAND NEW ASSORTED FILTER FOR COMMERCIA VEHICLE GLOBAL 0.1012
312 UNITED FISH MERCHANT LTD MF0748040 244546 24,OLD MARKET ROAD 3RD FLR ONITSHA 132.9100   255,325.00                      47,753,637.84                         805 BALES NORWAGIAN STOCKFISH EACH BALE 45 KGS NET GLOBAL 0.2637
313 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0795348 3810 1 DAVIES STREET UNTL HOUSE MARINA LAGOS 132.9100   333,600.00                      48,087,237.84                         16000 KGS BJC-INDIGO GRANULARS-80 FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY UBA 0.3445
314 VEE NETWORKS  LIMITED MF0847406 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH FLOOR, COWRIE HOUSE 132.9100   166,000.00                      48,253,237.84                         ERICSSON GSM TEMS EQUIPMENT - GSM EQUIPMENT ZENITH 0.1714
315 VEE NETWORKS  LIMITED MF0847497 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH FLOOR, COWRIE HOUSE 132.9100   4,200.00                          48,257,437.84                         TELECOMMUNICATION MATERIAL - RECTIFIER MODULE ZENITH 0.0043
316 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0668495 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.9100   1,969,135.63                   50,226,573.47                         ERICSSON MOBILE TELEPHONE GSM TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENTGUARANTY 2.0337
317 VISTA INT LTD MF0744966 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR, OFF ERIC MOORE, SU 132.9100   602,311.70                      50,828,885.17                         VARIOUS SIZES OF PHOTOCOPY PAPERS DB PLC 0.6221
318 VISTA INT LTD MF0779987 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR, OFF ERIC MOORE, SU 132.9100   183,925.25                      51,012,810.42                         VARIOUS PLAIN PAPERBOND- DB PLC 0.1900
319 VISTA INT LTD MF0744970 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR, OFF ERIC MOORE, SU 132.9100   98,788.60                        51,111,599.02                         NEWS PRINT PAPER IN REELS DB PLC 0.1020
320 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0776876 14694 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9100   292,179.02                      51,403,778.04                         480 METRIC TONNES SEMI-CHEMICAL FLUTING PAPER WITH HS CIBTC 0.3018
321 WAHUM PACKAGING LTD MF0776856 14694 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.9100   136,289.85                      51,540,067.89                         270 TONS FLUTING PAPER UBA 0.1408
322 YOYE FARMS LIMITED MF 0796957 RC 49104 6, INDUSTRY ROAD PORTHARCOURT, RIVERS STATE 132.9100   470,000.00                      52,010,067.89                         KOREAN DRIED YEAST GUARDIAN 0.4854
323 ABIDEMI ALIMI AA 0952298 A 2920926A 14, ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000   2,000.00                          52,012,067.89                         PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0021
324 ACADEMY PRESS BUS FORMS MF0480763 240056 28/32 IND AVE ILUPEJU IND. EST. ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000   76.59                               52,012,144.48                         WOODFREE PAPER IN REALS(SHOT FALL) UBN 0.0001
325 ADVANCED INTERNATIONAL MERCHA MF-0717550 RC 269171 22 ODUYEMI STREET ANIFOWOSHE IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000   31,444.85                        52,043,589.33                         PHOSPHORIC ACID DB PLC 0.0325
326 AFCOTT NIG PLC MF0666434 75289 PLOT 122-132 OSHODI APAPA EXP. WAY ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000   174,704.00                      52,218,293.33                         CHLORYRIFOS 20% , AGRIC. INSECTICIDE UBN 0.1804
327 AFRIQIYAH AIRWAYS AA1114679 N/A 7 KEFFI STREET, S.W. IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000   391,691.28                      52,609,984.61                         TICKET SALES REMITTANCE ECO 0.4045
328 AJULO VINCENT MENI AA1044385 A1320351 c/o LAWCAS PHARMACY SHOP 5, 59DH, ADETOKUNBO ADEM 132.9000   3,916.23                          52,613,900.84                         PART PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES FOR AJULO V. MENI DB PLC 0.0040
329 ALAKHUME HENRY AA1087603 A2469495 NO 4 SASEGBON STREET, G R A IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   3,000.00                          52,616,900.84                         TUITION FEES INTERCON. 0.0031
330 ALAKIJA AMBILA JUDITH AA1025008 A0705322       91 APAPA ROAD EBUTE-METTA(WEST) LAGOS 132.9000   2,000.00                          52,618,900.84                         PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FCMB 0.0021
331 ALFA SYSTEM & COMM. CO MF0161270 135450 PLOT 11A & 12B IJORA CAUSEWAY , IJORA , LAGOS 132.9000   157,494.00                      52,776,394.84                         840*300 PCS BAG HYDRO CARBON FREE BINOLA TWILLS JUTE BAUBN 0.1626
332 AMODY INTERNATIONAL COY LTD MF0941903 225230 BLOCK 4 SHOP 25 AGRIC ODUADE B/STOP , COKER, ORILE, L 132.9000   63,750.03                        52,840,144.87                         CERAMIC TILES ZENITH 0.0658



333 APEX PAINTS LTD MF0689913 27462 KM 8 ABEOKUTA-LAGOS ROAD ABEOKUTA 132.9000   90,718.00                        52,930,862.87                         19200MTS AMINO RESIN 400 UBN 0.0937
334 ARC SAKA OLADEJO OMOTOSHO AA0754515 A0162349 8 GIWA ROAD, KADUNA STATE 132.9000   484.67                             52,931,347.54                         MEMBERSHIP SUBSCRIPTION FEE FOR RIBA GUARANTY 0.0005
335 ARINZE ,IKE AZUKA AA1115730 A1483870 270A  OZUMBA MBADIWE AVENUE V/ISLAND,LAGOS. 132.9000   4,612.19                          52,935,959.73                         PYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES TRUST 0.0048
336 ATRONICA ELECTRIC ASSEMBLY MF0702013 RC77113 NO 20 OROYINYIN STREET,TOP FLOOR,APAPA,LAGOS 132.9000   234,440.00                      53,170,399.73                         FAN PARTS (ELECTRIC MOTORS & REGULATORS) PRUDENT 0.2421
337 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS MF0690536 22940 22 MUSA YARDUA V/I LAGOS 132.9000   94,700.00                        53,265,099.73                         REFINED COPPER WIRE 1.38MM UBA 0.0978
338 AYCEE NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0221277 RC 303580 BLOCK E 1ST FLOOR FALOMO SHOPPING CENTRE AWOLOW 132.9000   100,000.00                      53,365,099.73                         ENCHANTEUR TALC, DEODORANT, POWDER, PERFUMED TALC FIDELITY 0.1033
339 BATTERY MANUFACTURING CO NIG LTMF 0603083 RC 6153 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000   35,580.00                        53,400,679.73                         IMPORTATION OF 66MT AMMONIUM CHLORIDE, BATTERY GRADEFSB 0.0367
340 BIO INGREDIENTS LTD MF0803113 353725 NO 23B,OLANREWAJU STREET OREGUN ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   45,625.00                        53,446,304.73                         12500KG GROUP ENZYME (RAW MATERIALS FOR ANIMAL FEED) PLATINUM 0.0471
341 BIOCHEMICAL DERIVATIVES LTD MF0621883 323069 53, LAWSON STREET P.O BOX 2963, LAGOS 132.9000   228,000.00                      53,674,304.73                         IMPORTATION OF 16,000KG OF VITAMINS A,B,C,D. ACCESS 0.2355
342 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES MF0824155 311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL, ONNE RIVERS STATE 132.9000   141,770.76                      53,816,075.49                         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY - 1 PIECE  SECONDHAND WHEELLOADEZENITH 0.1464
343 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD MF0949571 311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL ONNE, PORT HARCOURT, RIVER 132.9000   2,695,872.00                   56,511,947.49                         35,472 TONNES ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT TYPE 1 STANDARGUARANTY 2.7841
344 BOULOS ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0741152 3763 PLOT 10, BLOCK D ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL     132.9000                          59,555.00 56,571,502.49                         44 UNITS OF SUZUKI OUTBOARD MOTORS N.I.B 0.0615
345 BRITISH AMERICA TOBACCO MF0850791 384467 PLOT 35 I/TAYLOR STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9000   6,696.00                          56,578,198.49                         SILVER ALUMINIUM FOIL UBA 0.0069
346 BUONO NIGERIA LTD MF 0665430 RC 188872 PLOT369 ADEMOLA AJASA ST.OMOLE EST.IKEJA IBADAN 132.9000   39,600.00                        56,617,798.49                         METAL SECURITY DOORS COOP 0.0409
347 CARELINE INTER-RESOURCES LTD. MF0943916 448881 NO. 40 DADDY ALHAJA STREET,LAGOS ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000   14,753.60                        56,632,552.09                          INFANT FORMULA MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.0152
348 CENTOLIGHT INDUSTRIES NIG LTD MF0786655 65080 476 OLD OJO ROAD, BADAGRY EXP WAY, LAGOS 132.9000   57,630.00                        56,690,182.09                         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY GUARANTY 0.0595
349 CFAO TECHNOLOGIES NIGERIA LTD MF0850871 455928 1 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000   40,583.40                        56,730,765.49                         PASSENGER LIFT GUARANTY 0.0419
350 CHANCHANGI AIRLINES NIGERIA LIMITMF0622961 RC237627 PLOT A5/6 KACHIA ROAD, KADUNA 132.9000   570,000.00                      57,300,765.49                         PURCHASE OF AIRCRAFT B727.200 CHARTERED 0.5886
351 CHANCHANGI AIRLINES NIGERIA LIMITAA1414620 RC237627 PLOT A5/6 KACHIA ROAD, KADUNA 132.9000   142,762.00                      57,443,527.49                         INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARTERED 0.1474
352 CHANNEL IT NIGERIA LTD. MF0795041 484928 PLOT 1434 AMODU TIJANI STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000   61,361.00                        57,504,888.49                         COMPUTER SYSTEM -GRAY MONITOR FBN 0.0634
353 CHARITY SHEKARI AA 1271927 A 2367813 8A, KASHIM IBRAHIM ROAD, UNGWAN RIMI G.R.A., KADUNA 132.9000   2,000.00                          57,506,888.49                         PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0021
354 CHELLARAMS PLC MF 0744708 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000   1.00                                 57,506,889.49                         SHORTFALL ON FORM M NO MF 0744708 (OLDENBURGER GERMACAPITAL 0.0000
355 CHELLCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0474239 RC 26195 A1 - E2 KUDENDA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BY PASS ROAD, KAD 132.9000   59,236.77                        57,566,126.26                         IMPORTATION OF INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL SORTED MUTILATNAL 0.0612
356 CHEMAGRO COMPANY LIMITED MF 0697458 82987 1,OBASA ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000   50,556.00                        57,616,682.26                         110.16 MTONS OF BENEGAS PROPERLANT WEMA 0.0522
357 CHIDIC IMPORT LIMITED MF 0756408 RC 34935 NO. 48 FRANCIS STREET, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000   3,395.00                          57,620,077.26                         IMPORTATION OF PILFER PROOF CAPS MADE OF ALUMINIUM, CHNAL 0.0035
358 CHOK VENTURES NIG. LTD MF 0852874 RC353982 20 ITAPEJU STREET APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000   26,500.00                        57,646,577.26                         PARAFFIN WAX DB PLC 0.0274
359 COMPENSATION INVESTMENT AND SEAA 0952202 RC 158579 88-90 OYEMEKUN ROAD, AKURE, ONDO STATE 132.9000   6,752.50                          57,653,329.76                         PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES IN FAVOUR OF FOLAYEMI AWODEYI FSB 0.0070
360 COMPULEB NIGERIA LIMITED. MF0741029 416205 PLOT 10, ACME ROAD, INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJA LAGOS.     132.9000                          56,223.75 57,709,553.51                         ORIGINAL BRAND NEW COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES N.I.B 0.0581
361 COSHCARIS TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF0679378 216991 27 OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   60,261.00                        57,769,814.51                         COMPUTER PARTS GUARANTY 0.0622
362 COSMOS CHEMICALS LTD MF0676480 77966 SUITE 7 AMETHYST BLOCK ALL SEASONS PLAZA AGIDINGBI 132.9000   11,400.00                        57,781,214.51                         HOTMELT ADHESIVE USED FOR CARTON SEALING UBA 0.0118
363 COT-SYN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0208833 268082 PLOT A1, BLOCK IX, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LAGOS.     132.9000                          12,583.50 57,793,798.01                         WEFT FEEDER ACCUMULATOR STELLA, CONTROL BOX N.I.B 0.0130
364 COT-SYN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0740941 268082 PLOT A1, BLOCK IX, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LAGOS.     132.9000                            6,044.05 57,799,842.06                         VARIOUS SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILE MACHINERY N.I.B 0.0062
365 COUSINS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0831281 RC 88329 34 DOCEMO STREET LAGOS 132.9000   66,594.04                        57,866,436.10                         LOUD SPEAKERS AND AMPLIFIERS HABIB 0.0688
366 CYBELE COSMETICS LTD, MF0872317 5394 98/100 LADIPO STREET,MATORI LAGOS 132.9000   13,263.84                        57,879,699.94                         RAW MATERIAL FOR COSMETIC INDUSTRY - WHITE OIL- GRADE 1ZENITH 0.0137
367 CYTHIA TAIWO AA 0888830 A1505730 NO 7B, ALIYU MOHAMED STREET, ODOGBO BARRACKS, IBAD 132.9000   5,512.32                          57,885,212.26                         PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FOR CYNTHIA TAIWO DB PLC 0.0057
368 D.D GAMMA INT'L LTD MF0775501 66488 4-7 AFROMEDIA BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY LAGOS 132.9000   19,379.42                        57,904,591.68                         CRANK SHARF AND BRAKE LINING(CAR ACCESSORIES) PLATINUM 0.0200
369 DAAR COMMUNICATIONS LTD / INTELSAA 0952056 RC 117587 1, AIT ROAD, ALAGBADO, LAGOS 132.9000   80,938.00                        57,985,529.68                         PAYMENT FOR SATELLITE SPACE UTILISATION - FEBRUARY 2005FSB 0.0836
370 DANGOTE IND. LTD MF0648584 11242 MARBLE HOUSE 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000   4,460,557.80                   62,446,087.48                         15,875MT  BRAZILIAN CANE RAW SUGAR INTERCON. 4.6065
371 DE PONY IND LTD MF0649458 RC227134 KM 6, LAGOS BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY, SATELITE TOWN ROA 132.9000   53,766.40                        62,499,853.88                         ELECTRIC MOTORS AND FAN GUARD DB PLC 0.0555
372 DE PONY IND LTD MF0702015 RC227134 KM 6, LAGOS BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY, SATELITE TOWN ROA 132.9000   33,879.60                        62,533,733.48                         ELECTRICALS - FAN PLUG, CONNECTING ROD, FAN SWITCH, STICDB PLC 0.0350
373 DEAN HERMES MOTOR IND. MF 0674251 227033 24 ADEOLA ODEKU ST. V.I 132.9000   34,206.00                        62,567,939.48                          PIECES OF GENERATING SETS REGENT 0.0353
374 DIZENGOFF NIG LTD MF 0702442 APV 060026337 28, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000   369,418.00                      62,937,357.48                         NEW BRAND  AIRCONDITIONERS- MODEL WM-21-UNIT TYPE ACV-DB PLC 0.3815
375 DIZENGOFF NIG LTD MF 0717706 APV 060026337 28, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000   72,469.84                        63,009,827.32                         VARIOUS CHEMICALS FOR MANUFACTURING PESTICIDES DB PLC 0.0748
376 DIZENGOFF NIG LTD MF 0717724 APV 060026337 28, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000   59,160.00                        63,068,987.32                         AGRO CHEMICAL - ALAZINE DB PLC 0.0611
377 DIZENGOFF NIG LTD MF 0702031 APV 060026337 28, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000   44,616.00                        63,113,603.32                         AGRICULTURAL TOOLS - KNAPSACK SPRAYERS DB PLC 0.0461
378 DONGFENG INVESTMENT NIG LTD MF0698457 455767 PLOT 22 LATEEF JAKANDE AGIDINGBI IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   24,100.00                        63,137,703.32                          WATER PACKING MACHINES - INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY ZENITH 0.0249
379 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0669627 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000   248,199.00                      63,385,902.32                         5X40' CONTAINERS DUNLOP BRAND TYRES AFRI 0.2563
380 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0668195 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000   92,360.00                        63,478,262.32                         NYLON FIBRE DIPPED AND STRETCHED TO SPEC 2/740 AFRI 0.0954
381 DURANTE IND. LTD. MF 0803274 RC 29914 MOTEC BUILDING M.K.O.ABIOLA WAY IBADAN 132.9000   47,480.00                        63,525,742.32                         CATCO FISH CONCENTRATE COOP 0.0490
382 DURANTE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0392144 RC 29914 MOTEC BUILDING, BASHORUN M. K. O. ABIOLA WAY, IBADAN 132.9000   47,881.15                        63,573,623.47                         IMPORTATION OF CATLO FISH CONCENTRATE NAL 0.0494
383 DYNAMIC GEAR DRIVES LIMITED MF 0752996 451495 1, ADEYEMI BERO STREET, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ILU 132.9000   3,384.48                          63,577,007.95                         HELICAL GEAR BOXES AND SPARE PARTS MBC 0.0035
384 DYNATRAC NIGERIA LIMITED MF0877692 288127 3, OLUWOLE FADOJUTIMI STREET, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE, 132.9000   78,181.00                        63,655,188.95                         PNEUMATIC TOOLS - ROTARY PERCUSSION: EXTENTION ROD T45EQUITY 0.0807
385 EBOH  BROTHERS AND COMPANY LIMMF  0058887 RC 300522 28, MARKET STREET EBUTE METTA LAGOS 132.9000   80,260.00                        63,735,448.95                         MOTORCYCLE COMPONENENT AND SPARE PARTS FOR SKYGO BFIDELITY 0.0829
386 EIB INTERNATIONAL BANK PLC AA0816865 RC 82241 PLOT 5, IKEJA COMMERCIAL SCHEME, ALAUSA, IKEJA, LAGO 132.9000   3,730.39                          63,739,179.34                         PAYMENT OF SWIFT INVOICES EIB 0.0039
387 EKWEGH UCHENNA UGOCHUKWU AA1213929 A1930351 GLOBAL LIFTING SERVICES LTD. OPP DIAMOND BANK, 132.9000   3,668.60                          63,742,847.94                         TUITION DEPOSIT FEES FOR EKWEGH U. UGOCHUKWU DB PLC 0.0038
388 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES AND SMF0778551 38047 6 OJO STREET, LAGOS 132.9000   13,950.00                        63,756,797.94                         IMPORTATION OF COMBS AND MIRRORS ACCESS 0.0144
389 Engr. P. O. Onwumere AA1022078 A2554942 57, Odibo Ext. Temple Cole Street, Warri 132.9000   8,061.00                          63,764,858.94                         School Fees Int. Trust 0.0083
390 ESS-AY HOLDINGS LIMITED MF 0450139 RC 90574 40,OPEBI ROAD IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000   30,616.10                        63,795,475.04                         RAW MATERIALS-PHOTOGRAPHIC CHEMICALS MAGNUM 0.0316
391 EUROPEAN SOAPS & DET. MF0633541 481981 13E LSDPC IND. EST.AMUWO ODOFIN 132.9000   750,000.00                      64,545,475.04                         COMPLETE INSTALLATION FOR SOAP MANUFACTURE REGENT 0.7745
392 EVANGEL BOOKSHOP MF0281167 RC 32776 12 BOTSWANA CRESCENT BARNAWA KADUNA, KADUNA STA 132.9000   8,052.00                          64,553,527.04                         VARIOUS PRINTED CHRISTIAN LITERATURES DB PLC 0.0083
393 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0797704 RC 1161 PLOT 6, ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000   34,025.88                        64,587,552.92                         BENZALDEHYDE LIME OIL (FOR PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY) INDO 0.0351
394 EZIOBI MOTORS NIG LTD MF0686546 288273 44 COATES STREET, EBUTE METTA EAST, LAGOS STATE 132.9000   3,519.00                          64,591,071.92                         NEW MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS(190 SETS OF COMPLETE MOT GUARANTY 0.0036
395 F.M. ADEKUNLE AA 1252051 A 0556152 OMITADE EST. IFELODUN ST. MONATAN IBADAN 132.9000   1,850.00                          64,592,921.92                         SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0019
396 FAMORIYO MARTIN O. AA1198874 A2168170 NO 5,NIGER CLOSE EDJEBA ESTATE WARRI DELTA STATE 132.9000   2,000.00                          64,594,921.92                         PTA PLATINUM 0.0021
397 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LTD MF 0707761 RC 1104 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAREHOUSE, MATORI, LAG 132.9000   276,473.21                      64,871,395.13                         DRIED STOCK FISH HEADS CAPITAL 0.2855
398 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LTD MF 0737720 RC 1104 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAREHOUSE, MATORI, LAG 132.9000   60,800.89                        64,932,196.02                         VARIOUS GILLETTE PRODUCTS ( RAZORS BLADES) CAPITAL 0.0628
399 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LTD MF 0731449 RC 1104 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAREHOUSE, MATORI, LAG 132.9000   21,779.94                        64,953,975.96                         SETS OF SAMSUNG COLOUR TELEVISIONS CAPITAL 0.0225
400 FAREAST MERCANTILE COMPANY LIMMF0779902 RC1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.9000   299,640.26                      65,253,616.22                         KODAK KENWOOD, IGNIS FREEZERS, BAKING POWDER CHARTERED 0.3094
401 FAS AGRO INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD MF 0776976 83458 15A BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000   198,000.00                      65,451,616.22                         198 M/TONS OF POLYPROPYLENE HOMOPOLYMER EXTRUSION RFBNMB 0.2045
402 FAWUNMI ADEKUNLE B.O AA 1032448 A 2718249 FIDELITY BANK PLC 2, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA ISL 132.9000   5,159.70                          65,456,775.92                         SCHOOL FEES FIDELITY 0.0053
403 FED. POLY EDE COOP INV. LTD. AA 1095913 A 1095913 FEDERAL POLY EDE 132.9000   675.00                             65,457,450.92                         BAND WIDTH INTERNET PAYT. COOP 0.0007
404 FIDSON HEALTHCARE LTD MF0751540 RC 267435 215/219, IKORODU ROAD, LAGOS 132.9000   40,000.00                        65,497,450.92                         ARTHOCARE (CHEMICAL FOR PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY) INDO 0.0413
405 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIG PLC MF0672523 2288 2 AKILO STREET, OGBA, LAGOS     132.9000                        230,000.00 65,727,450.92                         ALUMINIUM REMELT T-BARS AND/OR INGOTS N.I.B 0.2375
406 FIRST SPINNERS PLC MF 0546551 55724 PLOT 67 IKORODU IND. ESTATE 132.9000   320.97                             65,727,771.89                         POLYESTER STAPLE FIBRE REGENT 0.0003
407 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG PLC MF0912958 2343 2 DOCK  ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000   1,916,550.00                   67,644,321.89                         9,000MT OF V.S NO2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT GUARANTY 1.9792
408 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC MF0923156 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD,APAPA,LAGOS 132.9000   270,000.00                      67,914,321.89                         35,150MT OF ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT (SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.2788
409 FRAJEND INVESTMENT NIGERIA LIMIT MF0926665 308194 34, BOLA STREET, EBUTE METTA EAST, LAGOS. 132.9000   300,000.00                      68,214,321.89                         445 SETS OF USED MOTORCYCLES. EQUITY 0.3098
410 FRESTECH ELECTRICAL NIG LTD MF0387548 RC497924 24 BREADFRUIT STREET LAGOS ISLAND LAGOS NIGERIA 132.9000   76,839.00                        68,291,160.89                         PAYMENT  FOR REFRIDGERATOR AND FREEZER(NEW) STB 0.0794
411 FRIGOGLASS INDUSTRIES LTD MF0672417 270208 2/4 IDDO ROAD, IDDO HOUSE, LAGOS 132.9000   312,800.00                      68,603,960.89                         POLYESTER CHIPS WITH PET BASE GUARANTY 0.3230
412 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF 0825932 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.9000   258,825.00                      68,862,785.89                         255 MTONS OF POLYVINYL CHLORIDE WEMA 0.2673
413 GEORGE AIYUDU AA0980111 A0120200 PLOT 1261, ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND L 132.9000   7,411.50                          68,870,197.39                         TUITION FEES PAYMENT FOR GEORGE AIYUDU DB PLC 0.0077
414 GLOBE PACKAGING IND. LTD MF0749791 31561 11, JOHNSON STR ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000   79,617.06                        68,949,814.45                         FLEXIBLE PACKAGING MATERIAL FOR CADBURY - INDUSTRIAL MZENITH 0.0822
415 GLOBE PACKAGING INDUSTRIES MF0737945 31561 22 MUSA YARADUA STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9000   19,184.87                        68,968,999.32                         SACHET WRAPPERS FOR UNILEVER PEPSODENT 2 TRACK-SMALUBA 0.0198
416 GM NIGERIA LTD MF 0758540 153503 17CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000   278,349.26                      69,247,348.58                         30 UNITS OF ISUZU CREW CAB LONG WHEEL. FBN 0.2875
417 GM NIGERIA LTD MF 0758539 153503 17 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000   77,847.65                        69,325,196.23                         15 UNITS OF ISUZU PICK UP TRUCK MODEL FBN 0.0804
418 GMT NIG. LTD MF 0920603 333700 1, JABITA CLOSE, OFF ALEXANDER AV. IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000   393,814.89                      69,719,011.12                         RAW MATERIAL - PACKAGING MATERIALS ZENITH 0.4067



419 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0792217 333700 14, GERARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000   578,784.82                      70,297,795.94                         IMPORTATION OF COLD REDUCED ELECT.TINPLATE COATING D-5STD. CHART. 0.5977
420 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0789987 333700 14, GERARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000   271,264.00                      70,569,059.94                         IMPORTATION OF JUICE CONCENTRATE (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATESTD. CHART. 0.2801
421 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0789930 333700 14,GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000   63,038.94                        70,632,098.88                         5000 UNITS OF FUEL TANK RING AND CYL HEAD GASKET WEMA 0.0651
422 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0825789 333700 14,GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000   37,448.00                        70,669,546.88                         8 UNITS OF B2B CONTROLS DISTRIBUTION PANEL WEMA 0.0387
423 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0789996 333700 14,GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000   35,961.36                        70,705,508.24                         7200 UNITS OF GAUGE WITH PUMP AND VALVE STEAM SEAL WEMA 0.0371
424 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0789997 333700 14,GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000   15,904.71                        70,721,412.95                         503 UNITS OF TAILGATE GLASS AND WINDSCREEN ASSY WEMA 0.0164
425 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0795076 333700 14,GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000   4,499.20                          70,725,912.15                         26,152 UNITS OF  RING PISTON STD3 AND MOTOR DRIVN FAN 200WEMA 0.0046
426 GOVERNMENT OF CROSS RIVERS STAMF0159674 MINISTRY MINISTRY OF JUSTICE,NEW SECRETARIAT CALABAR CROSS 132.9000   158,000.00                      70,883,912.15                         BOOKS AND EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS- LAWS OF CROSS RIVERZENITH 0.1632
427 HACO LTD MF0791397 876397 ZONE 6 EXT. 26-30 MAIN MARKET NNEWI 132.9000   260,000.00                      71,143,912.15                         FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE INTERCON. 0.2685
428 HAMILTON TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED MF0317472 RC356074 PLOT 226,TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT,PORT HARCOU 132.9000                            39,620.00 71,183,532.15                         PAC R (700 SACKS)-TECHNICAL POLY ANIONIC CELLULOSE STANBIC 0.0409
429 HARBOURLINE LIMITED MF-0701813 RC205739 PLOT 37A BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000   43,969.36                        71,227,501.51                         PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS DB PLC 0.0454
430 HEADSTONE TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF 0229417 RC 454952 16/18 FRANCIS OREMEJI STREET, OFF SIMBIAT ABIOLA WAY, 132.9000   52,825.00                        71,280,326.51                         HP DESKJET 1220 CXI AND HP OFFICE D145 REFURBISHED PRINTCAPITAL 0.0546
431 HFP E NGINEERING NIGERIA LTD. MF 0521334 27814 PLOT  3/4 ROAD 2,VGC AJAH ,LAGOS 132.9000   491,710.50                      71,772,037.01                         ASTRA HEAVY DUTY  TRUCKS FBN 0.5078
432 HFP E NGINEERING NIGERIA LTD. MF 0522261 27814 PLOT  3/4 ROAD 2,VGC AJAH ,LAGOS 132.9000   20,031.00                        71,792,068.01                         ALUMINIUM DOORS FBN 0.0207
433 HOMUS IND. LTD MF0942339 216731 PLOT 15&16, BLK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN STATE 132.9000   139,500.00                      71,931,568.01                         INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- PVC RESIN ZENITH 0.1441
434 INNOSON NIGERIA LTD MF0427325 96761 95 OWERRI ROAD UMUDIM NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000   206,728.00                      72,138,296.01                         MOTORCYCLE COMPONENTS/PARTS IN CKD CONDITIONS UBA 0.2135
435 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179896 77029 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRADEFAIR COMPLEX, 132.9000   51,710.08                        72,190,006.09                          SUPER GLUE  TYPE A& B -AUTO PARTS & ACCESSORIES FBN 0.0534
436 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179919 77029 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRADEFAIR COMPLEX, 132.9000   16,433.00                        72,206,439.09                         BLIND SPOT MIRROR ,BRAKE PADS -AUTO PARTS & ACCESSORIFBN 0.0170
437 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179924 77029 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRADEFAIR COMPLEX, 132.9000   15,707.00                        72,222,146.09                         AUTOMATIC PAD ,ROOF CARRIER -AUTO PARTS & ACCESSORIESFBN 0.0162
438 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179918 77029 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRADEFAIR COMPLEX, 132.9000   9,968.20                          72,232,114.29                         REAR ROLLER SUN SHADE &DOUBLE WIPERAUTO PARTS & ACCFBN 0.0103
439 INTERLEX RESOURCES LTD MF0690768 39376 1 COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000   20,000.00                        72,252,114.29                         LANTERNS / TILES GUARANTY 0.0207
440 INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING IND. PLCMF0846701 4004 3 OBASA ROAD, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000   28,350.00                        72,280,464.29                         EXTRA STRONG LASER PAPER FBN 0.0293
441 International Trust Bank Plc. AA1022079 RC42672 ICON House, Idejo Close, V/Island, Lagos 132.9000   5,661.00                          72,286,125.29                         Service Charge Int. Trust 0.0058
442 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG. LTD MF 0940019 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122/132 APAPA OSHODI 132.9000   73,446.54                        72,359,571.83                         RECHARGABLE LANTERN WITH CASSETTE (GOODS ARE NEW) CAPITAL 0.0758
443 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG. LTD MF 0831479 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122/132 APAPA OSHODI 132.9000   17,964.35                        72,377,536.18                         MICROWAVE OVENS (GOODS ARE NEW) CAPITAL 0.0186
444 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG. LTD., . MF 0940029 268357 66 AKANRO STREET,ILASAMAJA,OFF OSHODI APAPA EXP.WA 132.9000   19,150.27                        72,396,686.45                         2,760 PCS BINATONE RECHARGABLE LANTERN MODEL RL 575 ZENITH 0.0198
445 IYKE PETERS GLOBAL RESOURCES LTMF0870241 502099 39/41 MARTINS STREET LAGOS 132.9000   6,254.66                          72,402,941.11                         CASTORS -  BRAKE CASTOR BLOCK,GREY WHEEL AND SINGLE WZENITH 0.0065
446 JIASHENG NIGERIA LIMITED MF0705782 RC507708 3 COBHAM STREET OFF C.P.M STREET AJAO EST.LAGOS 132.9000   32,030.00                        72,434,971.11                         DRY CELL BATTERY CITIZENS 0.0331
447 JIDENZE AUTOMOBILE CO. NIG LTD MF0913448 RC 624552 ZONE 7, NO. 173 MAIN MARKET, NNEWI 132.9000   211,000.00                      72,645,971.11                         FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE OCEANIC 0.2179
448 JMG LIMITED MF0682620 327468 PLOT 1393, TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V.I LAGOS 132.9000   155,246.78                      72,801,217.89                         NEW MASSEY FERGUSON DIESEL GENERATING SETS NBM 0.1603
449 JMG LIMITED MF0682100 327468 PLOT 1393, TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V.I LAGOS 132.9000   33,712.00                        72,834,929.89                         AIR COOLED DIESEL ENGINES AND SPARE PARTS NBM 0.0348
450 JONCOD AGRO& IND EQUIP.MANUFACMF0772359 474516 7 OLAJUMOKE OBASI CLOSE SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000   74,725.00                        72,909,654.89                         AGRICULTURAL GRINDING MACHINEY -  GRINDING MILL & PETROZENITH 0.0772
451 JOSCO INVESTMENT NIG LTD MF0767771 RC329333 BLOCK 10 SHOP  38 AGRIC COKER LAGOS 132.9000   11,878.66                        72,921,533.55                         PAYMENT FOR ADDITIVE FOR TILES PLUSKOOLL EK10 STB 0.0123
452 JULIUS BERGER NIG PLC MF0666266 6852 I, IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9000   7,977,604.90                   80,899,138.45                         CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY & VEHICLES VARIOUS UBN 8.2386
453 JUTHMAN AND SONS LTD AA1046830 805534 PLOT 486 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA CRESCENT, WUSE II, FCT 132.9000   56,101.25                        80,955,239.70                          TUITION FEES INTERCON. 0.0579
454 JUWON INVESTMENTS INTERNATIONAMF0869959 341283 8 STRACHAN STREET OFF IGBOSERE ROAD LAGOS 132.9000   27,700.00                        80,982,939.70                         RAW MATERIAL - EMS/ SPEEDPOST & PARCEL POST VENTURE C ZENITH 0.0286
455 KAFIN KAFI LTD MF0633330 RC25592 69E BELLO ROAD, KANO, KANO STATE 132.9000   76,848.80                        81,059,788.50                         AGRICULTURAL RAW MATERIAL - VARIOUS  VEGETABLE SEEDS DB PLC 0.0794
456 KEMESCO ENTERPRISES MF0944041 136515 13/15 ASHOGBON STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000   9,583.32                          81,069,371.82                         TABLE LAMP & GENERATING SET ZENITH 0.0099
457 KEMFRED INDUSTRIAL LIMITED . MF0944035 270078 52 OBUN EKO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000   12,600.00                        81,081,971.82                         CANDLES ZENITH 0.0130
458 KES COMPUTER ENGINEERS LTD MF 0647236 90562 SILICON VILLAGE 3/5,TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000   26,300.00                        81,108,271.82                         20UNITS OF OTC 850 PRINTERS (INTERNATIONAL VERSION) WEMA 0.0272
459 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0456289 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION STREET LAGOS 132.9000   62,220.00                        81,170,491.82                         AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY-PRIME MOVERS FOR CORN GRINDINZENITH 0.0643
460 KUMUYI OPEOLUWA AA0732052 A2708209 CLOSE 21,HOUSE 11,SATELLITE TOWN,LAGOS 132.9000   1,272.96                          81,171,764.78                         PYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES TRUST 0.0013
461 LA ROCHE EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD MF0790312 410954 PLOT 64A AMUWO ODOFIN COMMERCIAL AMUWO ODFIN LAG 132.9000   30,542.21                        81,202,306.99                         INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL - ELASTIC  WATER PROOFING MATERIALSZENITH 0.0315
462 LAVASH NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679996 RC 166397 15, KOPADE LANE, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000   93,440.00                        81,295,746.99                         RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER GUARDIAN 0.0965
463 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED MF0739279 RC8331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET VI, LAGOS 132.9000   1,242,700.99                   82,538,447.98                         PAYMENT FOR 5,000 M/T IN BULK U.S NO 2 HARD RED WINNER W STB 1.2834
464 LINX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED. MF 0749265 602156 4C, BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEME APAPA-OSHODI, E 132.9000   35,776.90                        82,574,224.88                         COMPUTER PARTS -  UNINTERUPTED POWER SUPPLY ZENITH 0.0369
465 LUCKY FIBRES NIG. LTD . MF0765488 87644 56 AWOLOWO ROAD,IKOYI,LAGOS. 132.9000   35,182.00                        82,609,406.88                         RAW MATERIAL FOR CARPET MAKING - PIGMENTS ZENITH 0.0363
466 LUCKY FIBRES NIG. LTD . MF0765485 87644 56 AWOLOWO ROAD,IKOYI,LAGOS. 132.9000   16,243.50                        82,625,650.38                         MANUFACTURING SPARES - TIGHT END DETECTORS ZENITH 0.0168
467 LUCKY FIBRES NIG. LTD . MF0765484 87644 56 AWOLOWO ROAD,IKOYI,LAGOS. 132.9000   435.49                             82,626,085.87                         1 LOT SPARE PARTS FOR TUFTING MACHINERY(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0004
468 LUFTHANSA GERMAN AIRLINES AA1207503 N/A 150 BROAD STREET, LAGOS 132.9000   6,715,511.81                   89,341,597.68                         TICKET SALES FOR OCTOBER 1ST - DECEMBER 31ST 2004 GUARANTY 6.9352
469 MACROMELO IND CO NIG LTD MF0913450 RC 460649 20, ONITSHA ROAD, NNEWI, ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000   100,000.00                      89,441,597.68                         FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE OCEANIC 0.1033
470 MALLINSON AND PARTNERS MF0712369 145265 NO 6, ILUPEJU BY-PASS ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000   702,000.00                      90,143,597.68                         RAW MATERIALS FOR EXERCISE BOOK MANUFACTURING PLATINUM 0.7250
471 MANUFACTURINGI CONSTRUCTION MAMF0522257 129676 PLOT  3/4 ROAD 2,VGC AJAH ,LAGOS 132.9000   32,480.00                        90,176,077.68                         AIR CONDITIONER SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0335
472 MANUFACTURINGI CONSTRUCTION MAMF0522260 129676 PLOT  3/4 ROAD 2,VGC AJAH ,LAGOS 132.9000   12,736.00                        90,188,813.68                          SLIDING  WINDOWS & SEPARATORS FBN 0.0132
473 MARBLITE NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0757573 RC 30562 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.9000   83,150.33                        90,271,964.01                         CARTONS OF SIMILAC WITH IRON INFANT MILK FORMULA CAPITAL 0.0859
474 MATECO IND. W/A LTD MF0793528 RC235840 23 HERBERT MACAULAY STREET, EBUTE METTA STREET, LA 132.9000   2,545.59                          90,274,509.59                         COLD ROLLED STEEL DB PLC 0.0026
475 MATRIX PETRO-CHEM LTD MF 0600768 RC 218153 3, WILMER STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000   5,457.29                          90,279,966.88                         IMPORTATION OF 1,800KGS DRILLING THREAD COMPOUNDS FSB 0.0056
476 MAY & BAKER PLC MF0794824 558 3/5  SAPARA  STREET, IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKEJA LAG 132.9000   4,525.00                          90,284,491.88                         ALUMINIUM FOIL ZENITH 0.0047
477 MBANEFO AND BROTHERS LTD MF0605733 RC 325686 KM12 ONITSHA ENUGU EXPRESSWAY ANAMBRA 132.9000   147,000.00                      90,431,491.88                         ONE NEW MERCEDES-BENZ BUS HABIB 0.1518
478 MBH POWER LIMITED MF0864022 380240 10 ACME ROAD , OGBA , LAGOS 132.9000   40,110.00                        90,471,601.88                         IMPORTATION OF SPRINT RP DIVERT WITH ANTI TAMPER ACCESS 0.0414
479 MBH POWER LIMITED MF0778292 380240 10 ACME ROAD , OGBA , LAGOS 132.9000   5,153.89                          90,476,755.77                         IMPORTATION OF TIN COPPER TERMINAL LUGS HT SERIES ACCESS 0.0053
480 MEGA PLASTICS IND. LTD MF0674864 RC 398727 PLT 4, ILUPEJU BYEPASS, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000   23,820.24                        90,500,576.01                         ARTIFICIAL RESIN (CHEMICAL) INDO 0.0246
481 MEIDAN HOTELS & APARTMENTS LTD MF 0522283 173777 PLOT  3/4 ROAD 2,VGC AJAH ,LAGOS 132.9000   9,615.23                          90,510,191.24                         SANITARY WARES FBN 0.0099
482 MEIDAN HOTELS & APARTMENTS LTD MF 0739606 173777 PLOT  3/4 ROAD 2,VGC AJAH ,LAGOS 132.9000   7,527.00                          90,517,718.24                         DIGITAL ELECTRONIC SAFE FBN 0.0078
483 MERCHANT INVESTORS LTD. MF0918847 14498 63, ENU-OWA STREET,IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000   49,939.20                        90,567,657.44                         RAW MATERIAL - BOPP TAPE ZENITH 0.0516
484 MERCHANT INVESTORS LTD. MF0918849 14498 63, ENU-OWA STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000   36,280.28                        90,603,937.72                         PRINTED PAPER BOARD ZENITH 0.0375
485 MICHELIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0690333 RC2822 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCOUR 132.9000   65,712.93                        90,669,650.65                         INSOLUBLE SULPHUR, RUBBER EXTRUDER SCREW CHARTERED 0.0679
486 MICHELIN NIG LTD MF0757955 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9000   101,657.83                      90,771,308.48                         RAW MATERIAL -  BUTADIENE RUBBER ZENITH 0.1050
487 MICHELIN NIG LTD MF0757965 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9000   63,379.44                        90,834,687.92                         ZINC OXYDE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL ZENITH 0.0655
488 MICHELIN NIG LTD MF0757961 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9000   26,135.06                        90,860,822.98                         INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR TYRE MAKING - 100-140  SOLVEZENITH 0.0270
489 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD MF0757951 2822 PLOT 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HAR 132.9000   163,332.38                      91,024,155.36                         ISOBUTENE-ISOPRENE(BUTYL) RUBBER (IIRV) (CIIR)/(BIIR) GUARANTY 0.1687
490 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD MF0690335 2822 PLOT 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HAR 132.9000   67,286.87                        91,091,442.23                         CARBON BLACK N 330 GUARANTY 0.0695
491 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES COMPANY MF0757952 RC2475 PLOT 2A IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, LAGOS 132.9000   65,883.26                        91,157,325.49                         TYRES AND WHEEL ACCESSORIES CHARTERED 0.0680
492 MICKEY LADEY COMM. CO. LTD MF0609404 RC 260404 33, ISALE AGBEDE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000   38,518.00                        91,195,843.49                         NEW REAR HUB SPINDLE (BICYCLE SPARE PARTS) INDO 0.0398
493 MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0717091 36027 PLOT 34, ACME ROAD, OGBA IKEJA LAGOS     132.9000                     1,329,600.00 92,525,443.49                         PERKINS/CUMMINS ENGINE STAMFORD ALTERNATOR, PANEL N.I.B 1.3731
494 MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0744823 36027 PLOT 34, ACME ROAD, OGBA IKEJA LAGOS     132.9000                        708,265.00 93,233,708.49                         HOT ROLLED STEEL SHEETS IN STEEL GRADE 08KP N.I.B 0.7314
495 MILA HOLDING LTD MF0930003 154758 NO 69 BADAGRY EXPRESS ROAD, ORILE/COKER, LAGOS 132.9000   70,295.00                        93,304,003.49                         15 INCHES AMSUNG SYNCMASTER MONITOR INTERCON. 0.0726
496 MOBIL OIL NIGERIA MF0918504 914 1 LEKKI EXPRESS WAY ,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000   64,273.37                        93,368,276.86                         TBS 150 (J150) BASE OIL ZENITH 0.0664
497 MOBIL OIL NIGERIA MF0794989 914 1 LEKKI EXPRESS WAY ,VICTORIA ISLAND  LAGOS 132.9000   42,560.51                        93,410,837.37                         SLACK PARAFFIN WAX ZENITH 0.0440
498 MONTANA INDUSTRIES (NIG)LTD MF 0559876 RC 168635 KM 16,IKORODU ROAD ,OJOTA LAGOS 132.9000   104,558.18                      93,515,395.55                         ARTIFICIAL RESINS PP INJECTION MAGNUM 0.1080
499 MOTOR PARTS INDUSTRY LTD MF0304341 4433 231 MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY, IJORA LAGOS 132.9000   173,551.22                      93,688,946.77                         SPARE PARTS FOR FIAT MODEL GUARANTY 0.1792
500 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0949543 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, OFF LADIPO OLUWOLE A 132.9000   31,544.00                        93,720,490.77                         INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS: 28.8 MT OF TOLUENE AND XYLENEEQUITY 0.0326
501 NAIRDA LTD MF0924179 36342 NO 58 ALHAJI BALARABE MUSA CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000   2,000,150.00                   95,720,640.77                         ELECTRO-MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT (TRANSFORMERS, GENERAINTERCON. 2.0656
502 NAIRDA LTD MF0924189 36342 NO 58 ALHAJI BALARABE MUSA CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000   126,345.00                      95,846,985.77                         15 UNITS AIR HANDLING UNIT INTERCON. 0.1305
503 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0706335 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   177,322.77                      96,024,308.54                         ELECTROLYTIC TINPLATE AFRI 0.1831
504 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0795073 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   101,312.14                      96,125,620.68                         COIL/PROFILES OF ALUMINIUM ALLOYS AFRI 0.1046



505 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0706321 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   99,647.88                        96,225,268.56                         WICKETS(OVEN SPARES) FOR METAL INDUSTRY AFRI 0.1029
506 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0711869 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   79,654.72                        96,304,923.28                         COPPERWIRE 1.38MM PACKED IN OCTOBINS AFRI 0.0823
507 NESTLE' NIGERIA PLC MF0638123 6540 22-24, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU IKEJA LAGOS.     132.9000                        106,486.94 96,411,410.22                         MAGGI CHICKEN TABLET N.I.B 0.1100
508 NEW HOME APPLIANCES IND. MF 0588625 RC 34806 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET V.I LAGOS 132.9000   627,616.39                      97,039,026.61                         SAMSUNG COMPONENTS FOR AIRCONDITIONERS(CKD) MAGNUM 0.6481
509 NEWTECH MASTERBATCH COY. NIG L MF0666683 460309 PLOT NO 30 CHALLAWA IND.EST.CHALLAWA KANO 132.9000   144,116.00                      97,183,142.61                         20MT PIGMENT BLUE JHB-402K & 7MT PIGMENT-5MT LIONOL REDUBN 0.1488
510 NIGERIAN ALUMINIUM EXTRUSIONS LTMF0431147 RC11515 31/37,APAPA-OSHODI EXP/WAY,OSHODI INDUSTRIAL SCHEM 132.9000   133,950.00                      97,317,092.61                         50M/TONS OF PRIMARY QUALITY ALUMINIUM BILLETS PRUDENT 0.1383
511 NIGERIAN BAG MFG CO LTD MF0920529 3584 45/46, ERIC MOORE ROAD IGANMU SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000   121,363.29                      97,438,455.90                         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- -CAPACITORS & SUPPRESSORZENITH 0.1253
512 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF0606771 613 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS 132.9000   25,518.02                        97,463,973.92                         CLARCEL  DICB UBN 0.0264
513 NIGERIAN CARTON & PACKAGING MA MF0624954 12108 23, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000   598,715.10                      98,062,689.02                         1,122 METRIC TONNES OF UNBLEACHED KRAFTLINER BOARD IN IBTC 0.6183
514 NIGERIAN EAGLE FLOUR MILLS LTD MF0654531 30737 TOLL POINT IBADAN /LAGOS EXPRESSWAY 132.9000   1,187,755.84                   99,250,444.86                         5450 MT IN BULK ARGENTINA WHEAT FBN 1.2266
515 NIGERPET COMPANY LTD. MF0943091 505872 20 ELIAS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000   1,587,205.20                   100,837,650.06                       3000 METRIC TONS OF AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL ZENITH 1.6391
516 NIMMACCO W.A LIMITED . MF0641011 171536 157, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ISOLO 132.9000   96,720.80                        100,934,370.86                       METHANOL , METHYLENE CHLORIDE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL ZENITH 0.0999
517 NORTHERN INDUSTRIES LTD MF0927525 20246 PLOT 32 CHALLAWA IND. ESTATE KANO 132.9000   101,250.00                      101,035,620.86                       50 MTS OF ALUMINIUM INGOTS MIN 99.72 AL IN BUNDLES UTB 0.1046
518 NOVATEC INVESTMENT LIMITED MF 0263284 345666 337, AGEGE MOTOR RD. MUSHIN 132.9000   150,592.95                      101,186,213.81                       150 MTONS OF FLOAT GLASS IN MASS COLOURED IN SHEETS WEMA 0.1555
519 NOVATEC INVESTMENT LIMITED MF 0826452 345666 337, AGEGE MOTOR RD. MUSHIN 132.9000   77,977.20                        101,264,191.01                       600 MTONS OF GLASS FOR PROCESSING PURPOSE WEMA 0.0805
520 NYCIL LTD MF0711674 RC 27148 24, TALABI STREET, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000   7,909.52                          101,272,100.53                       RESIN (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY) INDO 0.0082
521 OANDO SUPPLY AND TRADING LTD MF0604498 508638 STALLION HOUSE 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9000   2,889,998.84                   104,162,099.37                       15000 MTONS OF GASOIL UBA 2.9845
522 OGUNGBIRE SUNDAY AA 1095660 A 1687880 PLT 6 ALAO LAYOUT MOLADE VILLAGE IBADAN 132.9000   1,848.86                          104,163,948.23                       SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0019
523 OK FOODS LIMITED, MF0637823 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000   97,178.00                        104,261,126.23                       INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT - 2 SET HIGH SPEED MIXERS 500KGS CAZENITH 0.1004
524 OK SWEET, MF 0637822 066667 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000   21,750.00                        104,282,876.23                       RAW MATERIAL - 14, 500 KGS PRINTED WRAPPING MATERIALS. ZENITH 0.0225
525 OK SWEET, MF 0790541 066667 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000   14,640.00                        104,297,516.23                       1-MT MOULD RELEASE LUBRICATING PREPARATION.- INDUSTRIAZENITH 0.0151
526 OKUBOTE J. TAYO AA0360424 A1131074 4, OGBUNIKE STREET LEKKI PHASE 1, LAGOS 132.9000   38,950.00                        104,336,466.23                       SCHOOL FEE IN FAVOUR OF MISS. REBECCA OLUWAKEMI OKUBOETB 0.0402
527 OLOLADE JAMES YINKA AA1087636 A2301622 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET, V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000   5,188.80                          104,341,655.03                       TUITION FEES INTERCON. 0.0054
528 OLUGBENGA OLATUNJI AA 1223296 A0904101 11 OPE-IFA CRESCENT,AJAO ESTATE,ANTHONY VILLAGE 132.9000   10,950.00                        104,352,605.03                       SCHOOL FEES  I.e LONDON BUSINESS SCHOOL STD. CHART. 0.0113
529 ORC FISHING AND PROCESSING MF 0601438 RC 44398 20 CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN OSHODI 132.9000   819.98                             104,353,425.01                       VARIOUS CUMMINS SPARES MAGNUM 0.0008
530 OSAJI EKENE STANLEY AA 1045074 A2963913A 2 OSAJIUGO CLOSE BEHIND MOBIL ESTATE,SATELLITE TOW 132.9000   3,494.34                          104,356,919.35                       PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FOR OSAJI EKENE DB PLC 0.0036
531 PAOS-BENZ CYCLES & CO. LTD MF0042885 RC183390 104 IGA-IDUGANRAN STREET, IDUMAGBO, LAGOS 132.9000   2,030.00                          104,358,949.35                       MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS ECO 0.0021
532 PAPERS WORLD WIDE AFRO ASIA MF0657337 RC 607438 13, OBALODU STREET, ILUPEJU - LAGOS 132.9000   70,744.11                        104,429,693.46                       PLAIN PAPER (SF) OCEANIC 0.0731
533 PATPLAST NIGERIA LTD MF0431716 157167 7/11(16 OLD) INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000   182,453.99                      104,612,147.45                       PVC RESIN GUARANTY 0.1884
534 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIG. LTD MF 0695336 10961 PLOT 1144,MALLAM KULBI ROAD,KAKURI IND.ESTATE,KADU 132.9000   741,240.00                      105,353,387.45                       COMPLETELY KNOCKED DOWN PARTS FOR PEUGEOT VEHICLESZENITH 0.7655
535 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIGERIA LTD MF0831433 RC 10961 PLT 1144 MALLAM KULBI RD KAKURI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE KA 132.9000   130,969.21                      105,484,356.66                       PEUGEOT VEHICHES ( NEW ) NUB INT"L 0.1353
536 POLYBAGS INDUSTRIES (NIG) LTD AA1062952 RC48172 PLOT 3K OSHODI INDUSTRIAL SCHEME AWANI MARKET,ISOL 132.9000   3,420.00                          105,487,776.66                       INSURANCE PREMIUM PRUDENT 0.0035
537 POWERMAX NIGERIA LTD MF0941907 497313 EDO HOUSE PLOT 1225 BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET,VICTORIA 132.9000   78,459.00                        105,566,235.66                       GASOLINE GENERATING SET ZENITH 0.0810
538 POWERMAX NIGERIA LTD MF0941906 497313 EDO HOUSE PLOT 1225 BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET,VICTORIA 132.9000   66,510.00                        105,632,745.66                       WATER PUMP AND ENGINE ZENITH 0.0687
539 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0742196 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA     132.9000                        239,562.12 105,872,307.78                       KRAFT BLEACHED WOODPULP USED IN PRODUCTION OF N.I.B 0.2474
540 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0743499 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA     132.9000                          74,404.38 105,946,712.16                       MAJOR SPARES FORM JOA USED IN PRODUCTION OF PAMPERS N.I.B 0.0768
541 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0742189 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA     132.9000                          30,426.15 105,977,138.31                       COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY DXS SCREW USED FOR ALWAYS N.I.B 0.0314
542 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0743028 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA     132.9000                          30,387.42 106,007,525.73                       POUCHFILM PINK, WAISTSHIELD FILM GREEN USED IN N.I.B 0.0314
543 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0743034 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA     132.9000                          16,123.62 106,023,649.35                       CONVEYOR BELT USED FOR VICKS PRODUCTION N.I.B 0.0167
544 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0743467 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA     132.9000                          15,598.99 106,039,248.34                       ALWAYS POLYBAGS USED FOR ALWAYS PRODUCTION N.I.B 0.0161
545 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0743038 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA     132.9000                            6,794.74 106,046,043.08                       SPARES FROM EUROMEC USED FOR ALWAYS PRODUCTION N.I.B 0.0070
546 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF0764114 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9000   69,996.20                        106,116,039.28                       RAW MATERIAL - ALUMINIUM LAMINATED FOIL ZENITH 0.0723
547 PURECHEM INDUSTRIES LTD MF0676406 115657 19 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000   44,912.57                        106,160,951.85                       INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS-ANTHRACITE COAL 2000MT UBA 0.0464
548 PURECHEM INDUSTRIES LTD MF0741812 115657 19 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000   18,711.39                        106,179,663.24                       INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS-CALCIUM LIGNOSULPHONATE UBA 0.0193
549 QUALITEC INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0777636 RC303314 679 LAGOS ABEOKUTA ROAD, OJOKORO, AGEGE, LAGOS 132.9000   834,000.00                      107,013,663.24                       300 MT OF ALUMINIUM COILS ECO 0.8613
550 RAYBROS ENTERPRISES NIG LTD MF0947111 93409 B363/366 ALABA INTL MKT OJO  LAGOS 132.9000   88,301.00                        107,101,964.24                       95 UNITS OF KIPOR/KAMA BRAND GENERATORS UBA 0.0912
551 Reliance Textile Industries Ltd MF0730624 164550 Plot 6, Block A, Ogba Industrial Estate, Ikeja 132.9000   27,266.00                        107,129,230.24                       Importation of parts for different textile machines STD. CHART. 0.0282
552 RICO MANUFACTURING CO MF0791396 RC 345192 11 IHIALA STREET, OKPUNO NNEWICHI, NNEWI, ANAMBRA ST 132.9000   360,000.00                      107,489,230.24                       FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE OCEANIC 0.3718
553 RMAITI NIG. LIMITED MF0637367 496197 NO 11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA. LAGOS 132.9000   45,808.56                        107,535,038.80                       TILES ZENITH 0.0473
554 ROMACO PRODUCTS LTD MF0675900 391118 176 HAPPY HOME AVENUE KIRIKIRI IND AREA APAPA 132.9000   16,875.00                        107,551,913.80                       EMPTY GLASS BOTTLES AND CAPS WITHOUT PUMPS UBA 0.0174
555 ROMSON OIL FIELD SERVOCES MF 0673692 RC 230228 20 CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN OSHODI 132.9000   469.20                             107,552,383.00                       POLYESTER WEB SLINGS MAGNUM 0.0005
556 RONKE RAJI AA 1271930 A 1056709 12B, ZAKI ROAD, ABAKPA G.R.A., KADUNA 132.9000   2,900.00                          107,555,283.00                       PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES IN FAVOUR OF A. OMOTOLA JUBRIL FSB 0.0030
557 RUFAI OLUWATOYIN OMOBOLANLE AA1098893 A1765388       17A, TINUBU STREET LAGOS 132.9000   2,000.00                          107,557,283.00                       PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FCMB 0.0021
558 S & Q VENTURES MF0620925 899581 NO 212A MURI OKUNOLA STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000   22,020.00                        107,579,303.00                       HAND TOOLS AND GRINDING MILL PARTS(7000 PCS SPANNER, 4 INTERCON. 0.0227
559 SALENAB NIG LTD MF0770338 57816 NO 25 CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000   37,443.04                        107,616,746.04                       SYRINGES AND NEEDLES GUARANTY 0.0387
560 SAPONARIA INDUSTRIES LTD MF0688619 435829 122-132 OSHODI /APAPA EXPRESSWAY, LAGOS 132.9000   71,397.00                        107,688,143.04                       BLEACHED TOPYT TALLOW GUARANTY 0.0737
561 SAPONARIA INDUSTRIES LTD MF0688620 435829 122-132 OSHODI /APAPA EXPRESSWAY, LAGOS 132.9000   56,829.63                        107,744,972.67                       INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- PALMONIC 95 GUARANTY 0.0587
562 SARO AGROSCIENCES LIMITED MF0773082 99138 SARO'S PLACE,PLOT 2068 BLOCK 18C, AMUWO - ODOFIN,LAG 132.9000   138,153.40                      107,883,126.07                       24,000LT OF BUSHFIRE, 48,000LT OF SLASHER, 16460KG OF ALTRDEVCOM 0.1427
563 SHONGHAI PACKAGING IND.LTD MF 0780429 RC 21772 KM 38 LAGOS ABEOKUTA ROAD SANGO 132.9000   7,500.00                          107,890,626.07                       BOTTLE LEAK DETECTOR MAGNUM 0.0077
564 SIMS NIG LTD MF0786121 88778 NO 2 OGUI ROAD, ENUGU, ENUGU STATE 132.9000   13,290.00                        107,903,916.07                       NEW BRAND REFRIGERATORS GUARANTY 0.0137
565 SMADA COMM. STORES MF0920320 134436 37 SUNMOLA STREET, MENDE MARYLAND LAGOS 132.9000   115,284.80                      108,019,200.87                       WHITE PRINTING BOARD IN SHEETS ZENITH 0.1191
566 SMADA COMM. STORES MF0920327 134436 37 SUNMOLA STREET, MENDE MARYLAND LAGOS 132.9000   37,473.44                        108,056,674.31                       RAW MATERIAL- 20*30 BACK YELLOW KRAFT WITHOUT SLIT ZENITH 0.0387
567 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0714367 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9000   178,919.12                      108,235,593.43                       CKD COMPONENTS  FOR MANUFACTURING AIRCONDITIONING MDB PLC 0.1848
568 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0770725 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9000   109,171.40                      108,344,764.83                       ACCESSORIES FOR AIRCONDITIONERS DB PLC 0.1127
569 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0714306 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9000   107,646.79                      108,452,411.62                       CKD KITS FOR COOLING MACHINES DB PLC 0.1112
570 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0559884 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9000   33,128.64                        108,485,540.26                       BRAND NEW LG HOUSEHOLD  REFRIGERATORS DB PLC 0.0342
571 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0673795 RC 308383 KM 16 BEHIND PHILIPS BUILDING IKORODU LAGOS 132.9000   665.19                             108,486,205.45                       MACHINERY AND SPARE PARTS FOR ASSEMBLY OF REFRIGERATMAGNUM 0.0007
572 SONNEX PACKAGING NIG. LTD MF 0714369 RC 380220 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS BUILDING, OJOTA, L 132.9000   93,806.10                        108,580,011.55                       ARTIFICIAL PET RESINS CAPITAL 0.0969
573 SOSACO NIG. LTD MF0943994 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   51,413.60                        108,631,425.15                       GROCERIES - MAYONNAISE ZENITH 0.0531
574 SPINTEX MILLS NIGERIA LTD. MF0208832 6864 28, ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS     132.9000                          14,648.55 108,646,073.69                       SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILE MACHINERY - COD BEARING, COD N.I.B 0.0151
575 SPRINGFIELD AGRO LTD MF0765953 446688 122-132 OSHODI/APAPA EXPRESSWAY OSHODI LAGOS 132.9000   180,125.00                      108,826,198.69                       RAW MATERIAL - MURIATE OF POTASH ZENITH 0.1860
576 ST. GABRIEL LTD MF 0803268 RC340314 133 OLD OJO RD. OPP. FESTAC TOWN LAGOS 132.9000   26,400.00                        108,852,598.69                       FUNGICIDES FOR COCOA PODS COOP 0.0273
577 STAR CHIMIE LTD MF0937553 95110 36 MORRISON CRESCENT, OREGUN IND. EST. IKEJA 132.9000   16,128.00                        108,868,726.69                       RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY 'ACETONE' GUARANTY 0.0167
578 SUMMER RESOURCES LIMITED MF0668814 178824 202 FAULKS ROAD ABA ABIA 132.9000   27,999.65                        108,896,726.34                       BRONZE REFLECTIVE FLOAT GLASS (R/M) AFRI 0.0289
579 SUNDERMANI NIGERIA LIMITED MF- 0714323 RC425919 6 OHASIA STREET, AGO PALACE WAY, OKOTA, LAGOS 132.9000   31,500.00                        108,928,226.34                       ASSORTED POLISHED GRANITE TILES DB PLC 0.0325
580 Sunplast Industries Ltd MF0730175 28900 Plot 4C, Block H, Isolo Ind. Scheme, Apapa- Oshodi Expresswa 132.9000   125,730.00                      109,053,956.34                       Importation of Industrial Raw Materials (PP Homopolymer Injection)STD. CHART. 0.1298
581 SUNSEED NIG LTD MF0664891 122522 PLOT 122-132 OSHODI APAPA EXP. WAY ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000   276.71                             109,054,233.05                       PERKINGS GENERATOR(SHOT FALL) UBN 0.0003
582 SUSHIRA LIMITED MF0633732 RC600206 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000   15,317.42                        109,069,550.47                       HURRICANE LANTERNS CITIZENS 0.0158
583 TECHNICO LIMITED MF 0629774 RC 91224 87A MARINE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.90 37,833.86                        109,107,384.33                       MELAMINE FACED CHIPBOARDS PLAIN AND LAMINATED PANELSRELIANCE 0.0391
584 THUNDERBIRD STAR INVESTMENT INDMF0692200 RC613302 9 OGUNYINKA STREET OFF M/M AIRPORT ROAD 132.9000   46,849.47                        109,154,233.80                       NEW TYRES ETB 0.0484
585 TONIMAS NIGERIA LTD. MF 0178970 51228 11 PORT HARCOURT ROAD,ABA 132.9000   259,200.00                      109,413,433.80                       IND.RAW MATERIAL- BASE OIL BRIGHT STOCK BS 150 FOR BLEN FBN 0.2677
586 TOTAL NIGERIA PLC MF 0697143 1396 4,AFRIBANK STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000   8,331.02                          109,421,764.82                       200 MTONS OF BITUMEN 60/70 WEMA 0.0086
587 TOWER ALUMINIUM (NIGERIA) PLC. MF0743202 2002 9, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS.     132.9000                        306,272.40 109,728,037.22                       ALUMINIUM CIRCLES N.I.B 0.3163
588 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF 0870454 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9000   10,744.00                        109,738,781.22                       ALUMINIUM KETTLES ZENITH 0.0111
589 TOWURU BEST CHRISTIAN BOY AA1318205 A0194709 NNPC MED. DEPT. W/L HSE OLU OBASANJO RD P/H 132.9000   10,888.06                        109,749,669.28                       SCHOOL FEES AFRI 0.0112
590 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0690235 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000   2,068,194.50                   111,817,863.78                       150UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE (MODEL RZNI47L-TWEMA 2.1359



591 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0940050 RC 281837 PLOT 2, BLOCK G, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000   1,411,863.62                   113,229,727.40                       COASTER TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE CAPITAL 1.4580
592 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0942119 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPRESSWAY OSHODI LAGO 132.9000   1,244,880.00                   114,474,607.40                       72 UNITS OF AVENSIS MOTOR VEHICLES. ZENITH 1.2856
593 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0942129 RC 281837 PLOT 2, BLOCK G, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000   13,851.47                        114,488,458.87                       COROLLA TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLES CAPITAL 0.0143
594 UCHELINCO NIG LTD MF0735464 120164 ZONE 11 NO. 19 MAIN MARKET NKWO NNEWI, NNEWI 132.9000   140,000.00                      114,628,458.87                       FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE INTERCON. 0.1446
595 ULYSSES NIGERIA LTD. MF0603733 100725 227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.9000   23,000.00                        114,651,458.87                       INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - PARA DICLOROBENZENE ZENITH 0.0238
596 UMOBI FARMS & FOOD PROCESSING LMF0769507 RC257104 48 COKER ROAD LAGOS 132.9000   54,935.00                        114,706,393.87                       PAYMENT FOR DRUMS OF CHEMICAL FOR PRODUCTION OF TANNSTB 0.0567
597 UNIVERSAL TRUST BANK PLC AA1079967 64591 4/6 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000   65,000.00                        114,771,393.87                       FLEXCUBE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CHARGES UTB 0.0671
598 URU INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0007516 RC72081 19 CHURCH STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000   20,487.03                        114,791,880.90                       PAYMENT FOR SPOKES, HEAD LAMP BULBS, CLUTCH FACING, FLSTB 0.0212
599 VALUE CONCERNS LTD MF0675232 431153 75 OREGUN ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   18,116.00                        114,809,996.90                       25920 M/TONS GYPSUM PLASTER UBA 0.0187
600 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0826927 16530 KM 38 ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD SANGO OTTA OGUN STATE 132.9000   49,500.00                        114,859,496.90                       POLYETHYLENE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL ZENITH 0.0511
601 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0826989 16530 KM 38 ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD SANGO OTTA OGUN STATE 132.9000   8,003.03                          114,867,499.93                       POLYESTER FILM - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0083
602 VGC COMMUNICATIONS LTD. MF 0522277 270949 PLOT  3/4 ROAD 2,VGC AJAH ,LAGOS 132.9000   44,072.00                        114,911,571.93                       DISTRIBUTION BOXES FOR TELEPHONE CABLES FBN 0.0455
603 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0794916 25980  PLOT NO, 4C, BLOCK H ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEME,ILASAM 132.9000   22,170.59                        114,933,742.52                       COMMERCIAL VEHICLE  TYRES ZENITH 0.0229
604 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LTD MF-0701482 RC-25980 PLOT 4C, BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL, SCHEME APAPA OSH 132.9000   153,228.93                      115,086,971.45                       INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC MANUFACTURING - XDB PLC 0.1582
605 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LTD MF-0793455 RC-25980 PLOT 4C, BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL, SCHEME APAPA OSH 132.9000   20,598.52                        115,107,569.97                       COMMERCIAL VEHICLE TYRES WITH TUBES AND FLAPS - NEW DB PLC 0.0213
606 W.J. Bush & Co. (Nig) Ltd MF0825705 RC966 168, Mission Road, Kano, Nigeria 132.9000   123,802.00                      115,231,371.97                       1 Unit ACMA 711 Soap Wrapping Machine NAMBL 0.1279
607 WAHUM PACKAGING MF-0757600 RC14694 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000   150,462.38                      115,381,834.35                       286.595MT TESTLINER BOARD FOR CORRUGATED PAPER CARTODB PLC 0.1554
608 WAYNE WEST AFRICA LIMITED MF0225668 RC3020 20 CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9000   25,000.00                        115,406,834.35                       42 UNITS OF ELECTRONIC/ MECHANICAL INDUSTRIAL PUMP METRO 0.0258
609 WEST AFRICAN BITUMEN EMULSION CMF-0854548 RC36689 11B, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS. 132.9000   1,210,264.71                   116,617,099.06                       BITUMEN DB PLC 1.2499
610 WINTOLA OLUSOLA AA 1252108 A1477439 NIGERIA PLANT QUARANTINE SERVICE APATA IBADAN 132.9000   1,405.00                          116,618,504.06                       COURSE FEES COOP 0.0015
611 WORLD INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0751374 180547 300 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000   6,000.00                          116,624,504.06                       WINDOW LOUVRES ZENITH 0.0062
612 WORLDWIDE COMMERCIAL VENTURESMF0780414 RC325074 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.9000   175,324.24                      116,799,828.30                       FRISOLAC - INFANT MILK FORMULA CHARTERED 0.1811
613 WORLDWIDE COMMERCIAL VENTURESMF 0793769 RC 325074 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.9000   72,207.60                        116,872,035.90                       COAST FULLCREAM INSTANT MILK POWDER CAPITAL 0.0746
614 WORLDWIDE COMMERCIAL VENTURESMF 0757561 RC 325074 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.9000   43,317.53                        116,915,353.43                       FRISOLAC INFANT MILK POWDER CAPITAL 0.0447
615 YINKA OBA FOAM (NIG) LTD MF0742082 60991 KM 4 IJEBU-JESA RD, ILO-AIYEGUNLE, ILESA, OSUN STATE     132.9000                          17,700.00 116,933,053.43                       ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS: IRON OXIDES N.I.B 0.0183
616 YOBINAM LTD MF0714178 RC403214 4 OJU-OLOKUN STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000   31,604.76                        116,964,658.19                       HURRICANE LANTERNS DB PLC 0.0326
617 ZOOMOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0621709 155439 2B ILOJO CRESECENT SAVOIL B/STOP IKORODU ROAD LAGO 132.9000   50,000.00                        117,014,658.19                       IMPORTATION OF PHARMACEUTICALS (POWERCEF IGM )ALL NEWACCESS 0.0516
618 ABIDOK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0622397 RC137117 SUITE 2941 BLK AZ-9,SURA SHOPPING COMPLEX,LAGOS ISLA 132.8900   24,154.00                        117,038,812.19                       HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES- GAS COOKERS CHARTERED 0.0249
619 AFRICAN AGRO PRODUCTS LTD MF0487084 RC 391026 37, NIGER STREET, KANO 132.8900   20,000.00                        117,058,812.19                       DICHLORVOS 76 PCT (AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDE) INDO 0.0207
620 ALUMINIUM CITY LIMITED MF 0450604 280232 1-2 ALHAJI ADEJUMO AV. OSHODI EXPRESS WAY 132.8900   14,900.00                        117,073,712.19                       GLASS FOR BUILDING INDUSTRY-5MM FLOAT GLASS MIBL 0.0154
621 APPACCI COSMETICS NIG. LTD MF0577247 363341 230 APAPA ROAD, IJORA, LAGOS. 132.8900   11,962.00                        117,085,674.19                       INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL FOR COSMETIC MAKING - BOTTLES NOT ZENITH 0.0124
622 BOC GASES NIG. PLC MF 0872384 2035 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS WAY ISOLO LAGOS 132.8900   35,343.00                        117,121,017.19                       CARBIDE 50/80 MM 59,4MT PACKED IN 110 KG STEEL DRUMS -RAWZENITH 0.0365
623 CHEMLAP NIG LTD MF0628282 58270 KM 5 ABA OWERRI RD. ABA 132.8900   601,168.80                      117,722,185.99                       1 RESORCINAL ES-90 , 2 BUTYL ACRYLATE BA - INDUSTRIAL RAWUBN 0.6208
624 CHURCHBELLS PHARM. NIG. LTD MF 0481777 329343 SOBIL HOUSE,24A CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900   156,600.00                      117,878,785.99                       COTECXIN TABLETS AND PAEDIATRIC MIBL 0.1617
625 DANA DRUGS LIMITED MF 0771970 298881 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   71,000.00                        117,949,785.99                       455,000 PCS OF I.V.SETS AND SYRINGES WEMA 0.0733
626 DANA IMPEX LIMITED MF 0654430 276954  54, MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   183,810.00                      118,133,595.99                       660 SETS OF  STERLING BRAND OF CKD MOTOR CYCLES WEMA 0.1898
627 DANA MOTORS MF0654423 294984 WEMA TOWERS, 54 MARINA STREET, LAGOS 132.8900   572,836.00                      118,706,431.99                       KIA VEHICLES GUARANTY 0.5915
628 DANA MOTORS LTD. MF0611484 294984 54 MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   55,441.82                        118,761,873.81                       EQUIPMENT FOR MOTOR ASSEMBLY PLANT FBN 0.0573
629 DANA MOTORS LTD. MF0611488 294984 54 MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   50,456.14                        118,812,329.95                       MOTOR SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0521
630 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0654450 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   77,276.00                        118,889,605.95                       1,176,000 UNITS OF GLASS BOTTLES-AMBER COLOUR(MAT. FORWEMA 0.0798
631 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0771968 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   73,500.00                        118,963,105.95                       862,500 SETS OF BAGS AND STOPPERS(RAW MAT. FOR PHARM.IWEMA 0.0759
632 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0698797 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   26,448.00                        118,989,553.95                       57MTS OF MAIZE STARCH (RAW MAT. FOR PHARMACEUTICAL INWEMA 0.0273
633 DANA PLAST LTD. MF0697621 292255 54 MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   315,515.62                      119,305,069.57                       INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-HPDE & LDPE FBN 0.3258
634 DEPOLON NIGERIA LTD MF0505949 RC440610 37 APATA STREET SHOMOLU, LAGOS 132.8900   6,400.00                          119,311,469.57                       PAYMENT  FOR VARIOUS WRIST WATCHES STB 0.0066
635 DEVCOM BANK LIMITED AA1329977 1329972 18A, OKO AWO CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS STATE 132.8900   937.84                             119,312,407.41                       PAYMENT FOR SWIFT DEVCOM 0.0010
636 EKULO INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0756025 63635 1401B TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8900   510,390.00                      119,822,797.41                       6275 SETS OF GASOLINE GENERATORS UBA 0.5270
637 GENERAL STEEL MILLS NIG LTD MF0869788 37982 36 SULE ABUKA CRESCENT OFF OPEBI RD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900   69,159.37                        119,891,956.78                       INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARE PARTS - SAND BLAST  HOSE, SPZENITH 0.0714
638 GLAXOSMITHKLINE MF0489500 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS     132.8900                        113,405.71 120,005,362.49                       SEPTRIN SUSPENSION N.I.B 0.1171
639 HOESCH PIPE MILLS (NIGERIA) MF0933484 13688 KM 38, LAGOS-ABEOKUTA ROAD, SANGO - OTA.     132.8900                          10,800.00 120,016,162.49                       FIBROUS WORK PLASTER YAPITEK N.I.B 0.0112
640 HONEYWELL FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF-0854522 RC55495 2ND GATE, TIN CAN ISLAND PORT, APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8900   667,858.50                      120,684,020.99                       RAW MATERIALS - ENZYMES, ADDICTIVES & VITAMINS DB PLC 0.6897
641 INTEGRATED METAL & WOOD IND. LTDMF0919583 239252 33, TOWN PLANNING OFFICE WAY, OFFICE WAY, ILUPEJU,LA 132.8900   122,625.00                      120,806,645.99                       WHITELINED CHIPBOARDOF  300  GSM AND 350 GSM ZENITH 0.1266
642 INTER-SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0750520 375429  39/41 DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS. 132.8900   9,103.27                          120,815,749.26                       QUARTZ CLOCK ZENITH 0.0094
643 KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF0637196 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOLO. SCHEME II. IS 132.8900   1,406.87                          120,817,156.13                       ARTIFICIAL RESINS(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0015
644 MAPLE PLASTIC INDS. NIG LTD. MF 0295230 194717 26 ,1ZE  IYAMU STREET, OREGUN, IKEJA,LAGOS 132.8900   61,200.00                        120,878,356.13                       RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY-ARTIFICIAL RESIN ZENITH 0.0632
645 MARINA INTERNATIONAL BANK LTD AA 1011579 143447 10, AMODU OJIKUTU STREET V/ISLAND 132.8900   342.01                             120,878,698.14                       SERVICE PAYMENT FOR SWIFTNET MIBL 0.0004
646 MARINA INTERNATIONAL BANK LTD AA 1011588 143447 10, AMODU OJIKUTU STREET V/ISLAND 132.8900   333.65                             120,879,031.79                       PAYMENT OF SWIFT NET FIN-3005021261, SECURITY PRODUCTS-1MIBL 0.0003
647 MIDLAND GALVANISING PRODUCTS LTMF0576690 18220 KM10 ABEOKUTA -LAGOS RAOD, ABEOKUTA OGUN STATE 132.8900   663,926.41                      121,542,958.20                       700MT OF COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS IN COILS GUARANTY 0.6856
648 MOUKA LTD MF0764992 209244 PLOT M AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900   4,380.00                          121,547,338.20                       SPRINKLER SHU005 SPARE PARTS AIR CONDITIONER -INDUSTRIAZENITH 0.0045
649 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0606172 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ILUPEJU, LAGOS. 132.8900   235,544.16                      121,782,882.36                        PIPE WORKS,& CONTROL PANEL -WATER TREATMENT PLANT FBN 0.2432
650 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0606178 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ILUPEJU, LAGOS. 132.8900   99,921.14                        121,882,803.50                       1  MODEL PS 420 BASIC COMPRESSOR FOR INDUSTRIAL MACHINFBN 0.1032
651 NEWLORD NIG. LTD MF0164206 RC 39120 15, AMINU JINADU CLOSE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8900   20,872.37                        121,903,675.87                       ISOLATING AND MAKE & BRAKE SWITCHES (ELECTRICAL EQUIPMINDO 0.0216
652 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC AA0993532 RC 613          1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD. 132.8900   206,662.43                      122,110,338.30                       ROYALTIES ON HEINEKEN BEER FOR JULY TO DECEMBER 2004 FCMB 0.2134
653 NYCIL LIMITED MF0861619 27148 24,TALABI STREET, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8900   25,748.00                        122,136,086.30                       ACTICIDE BG HF & EPL - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FBN 0.0266
654 ORGANIC CHEMICAL IND.LTD MF0742742 31979 RD,IFO 132.8900   74,500.00                        122,210,586.30                       100.00MT OF PARAMALDERYDE -IND.RAW.MATERIALS UBN 0.0769
655 RECKITT BECKISER NIG.LTD MF0578687 3159 12, MONTGOEMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS 132.8900   21,850.95                        122,232,437.25                       IMPORTATION OF STIFFENER BOARD TREATED WITH INTACE B-3STD. CHART. 0.0226
656 RHODIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0567000 177129 32B, LADIPO OLUWOLE AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900   39,704.00                        122,272,141.25                       DIACETYL ALCHOHOL MBC 0.0410
657 RHODIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0560442 RC177129 32B LADIPO OLUWOLE AVENUE, INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJA 132.8900                            16,354.65 122,288,495.90                       TIXOSIL 43 & TIXOSIL 63 - RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY STANBIC 0.0169
658 S.B CHEMICALS LIMITED MF 0697628 201406 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   165,028.95                      122,453,524.85                       80 MTONS OF POLYMERIC POLYOL WEMA 0.1704
659 S.B CHEMICALS LIMITED MF 0771996 201406 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   104,310.00                      122,557,834.85                       3420 CYLS DISPOSABLE CYLINDER  REFRIGERANT GAS WEMA 0.1077
660 S.B.CHEMICALS LTD. MF0909779 201406 54 MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   171,000.00                      122,728,834.85                       INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-TOLUENE DI ISOCYANATE FBN 0.1766
661 SAUDI EMBASSY AA1045218 EMBASSY PLOT 2666 VOLTA CLOSE MAITAMA, ABUJA, FCT 132.8900   1,964.03                          122,730,798.88                       VISA/CONSULAR FEES DB PLC 0.0020
662 ZENITH CONTAINERS COMPANY LTD MF0810108 12612 PLOT 136 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PORT HARCOU 132.8900   4,384.79                          122,735,183.67                       200STK FRISYLEN ( R) CUTTING BAORDS PLANNED 25.0*450 SP GGUARANTY 0.0045
663 ABIMBOYE JULIUS TAIWO AA 1024912 A0944799 312,IKORODU ROAD,ANTHONY,LAGOS 132.8800   11,960.72                        122,747,144.39                       PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0124
664 AFRECOM NIG. LIMITED MF0870245 301327 61 DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800   53,379.11                        122,800,523.50                       PREPARED WAXES NOT EMULSIFIED OR WITH SOLVENT, SILICONZENITH 0.0551
665 AFRICAN AGRO COMMODITIES LTD mf0671444 429,550         37 NIGER STREET KANO 132.8800   98,000.00                        122,898,523.50                       agricultural herbicide glyphosate 41%sl FCMB 0.1012
666 AKRON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0760017 RC5656 86,ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA 132.8800   206,100.00                      123,104,623.50                       3120 BAGS OF MLEX MILK TRUST 0.2128
667 ALAN DICK MF0854537 RC 403535 PLOT PCI A, COMMERCIAL CENTRE, OFF ADEYEMO ALAKIJA 132.8800   316,458.00                      123,421,081.50                        CELLULAR ANTENNAS - XMN165-7/6-AA DB PLC 0.3268
668 ARVEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0698065 130676 KM 38 ABEOKUTA ROAD SANGO OTTA 132.8800   1,122.22                          123,422,203.72                       200 KGS OF CAST POLYPROPYLENE FILM WEMA 0.0012
669 BIZLAND INVESTMENT CO.LTD MF0654182 346509 SUITE 16,NO 2,AGBONMABIWON LANE, ODUN-ADE, COKER , 132.8800   12,650.00                        123,434,853.72                       PROPERTY SAVINGS EQUIPMENTS -FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FBN 0.0131
670 CFAO NIGERIA PLC - STRUCTEC MF0854624 RC6508 PLOT 2 & 4, BLOCK D, AMUWO ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL SCHEME 132.8800   44,669.29                        123,479,523.02                       ASSORTED MULTISIKA PRODUCTS DB PLC 0.0461
671 CFAO NIGERIA PLC - STRUCTEC MF0854625 RC6508 PLOT 2 & 4, BLOCK D, AMUWO ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL 132.8800   6,273.97                          123,485,796.98                       SIKACERAM 100 BALANCES DB PLC 0.0065
672 CFAO NIGERIA PLC - STRUCTEC MF0854626 RC6508 PLOT 2 & 4, BLOCK D, AMUWO ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL 132.8800   5,809.22                          123,491,606.21                       SIKACERAM 100 GRISES DB PLC 0.0060
673 CONTINENTAL FEEDERS NIG LTD MF0479807 18278 20 OLAYIWOLA STREET OREGUN LAGOS 132.8800   67,731.11                        123,559,337.32                       19.20M/T OF KERRYGOLD BUTTER MILK FAT & KERRYGOLD MOZZUBN 0.0699
674 CORMART (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0872421 34618 20, CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN OSHODI LAGO 132.8800   89,143.70                        123,648,481.02                       43,136 KGS OF ESTERS OF ACETIC ACID(RAW MATERIALS FOR MWEMA 0.0920
675 CORMART (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0872420 34618 20, CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN OSHODI LAGO 132.8800   46,491.10                        123,694,972.12                       15,400 KGS OF ECOLAB AND FERISOL PRODUCTS-P3 STABILLONWEMA 0.0480
676 ENVOY OIL IND. LTD. MF0922591 332105 120 UPPER IWEKA ROAD  ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE 132.8800   204,000.00                      123,898,972.12                       RAW MATERIAL - 500MT CAUSTIC 997 MIN ZENITH 0.2106



677 ET NIGERIA MF0554696 402530 16,SAMUEL MANUWA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800   19,719.70                        123,918,691.82                       NEW INDUSTRIAL AIR COMPRESSOR ZENITH 0.0204
678 FOOD AND DRINKS FARMS LTD MF 0611655 67906 32 BALOGUN STREET LAGOS 132.8800   36,300.00                        123,954,991.82                       39,062MTS OF EUROCRYL STYRENE ACRYLIC WEMA 0.0375
679 LANRE BHADMUS INDUSTRIES LTD MF0468961 13299 20/22 JIMOH FAROUNBI DRIVE IRE AKARI EST ISOLO 132.8800   53,890.34                        124,008,882.16                       INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE(FOR MANU. IND) AFRI 0.0556
680 MAGI TRADING COMPANY LTD MF0676879 317834 45 MURTALA MOHAMMED INT AIRPORT RD., LAGOS 132.8800   40,000.00                        124,048,882.16                       STARKIST CANNED FLAKE TUNA FISH IN VEGETABLE OIL UBA 0.0413
681 MIKADO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0737408 RC120355 206A MURI OKUNOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8800   21,557.00                        124,070,439.16                       FOOD FLAVOUR-ORANGE EMULSION,NEUTRAL CLOUD,PINEAPPLEIB 0.0223
682 NIGERIAN-GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0846712 3677 PLOT 144,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800   72,700.00                        124,143,139.16                       METAMIZOL SODIUM (ANALGIN DAB FBN 0.0751
683 NIGERIAN-GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0846761 3677 PLOT 144,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800   62,500.00                        124,205,639.16                       150MG OF ULCEPRA TABLETS,VALBUTAMOL 100MG & INHALER FBN 0.0645
684 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0752227 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800   202,790.00                      124,408,429.16                       LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN MBC 0.2094
685 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF0938540 213712 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8800   289,120.00                      124,697,549.16                       LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE GRADE F 410.5 GUARANTY 0.2985
686 OLAOYE LIADI OYENIYI AA1026507 A2229529 4 OLAYIWOLA AVE, AKOBO IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.8800   6,638.63                          124,704,187.79                       PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES GUARANTY 0.0069
687 OLYMPIC ENTERPRISES NIG.LTD MF0713765 RC57706 4 DABARA STREET OLOWOGBOWO LAGOS 132.8800   65,981.25                        124,770,169.04                       ARTIFICIAL RESINS CITIZENS 0.0681
688 OLYMPIC ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMITMF0877900 57706 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAGOS. 132.8800   82,960.00                        124,853,129.04                       68 MT OF ARTIFICAL RESINS LLDPE FILM. EQUITY 0.0857
689 OMO WOOD INDUSTRY LIMITED MF0672396 157591 18 WEMPCO ROAD PLOT 1A BLK D OGBA LAGOS 132.8800   48,608.50                        124,901,737.54                       REELING MACHINE,WELDING ELECTRODE,BEARING ETC AFRI 0.0502
690 ORMANS NIG LTD MF0839717 RC 118102 2ND FLOOR, 42 DOCEMU STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800   83,750.00                        124,985,487.54                       RUBBER SOLUTION (GLUE) OCEANIC 0.0865
691 PILLAR POLE LTD MF0292372 209901 39 UMUOJI STREET INDEPENDENCE LAYOUT ENUGU 132.8800   36,500.00                        125,021,987.54                       3000 BOTTLE RINSER BF BOTTLE 24 AUTOMATIC CONVEYOR, ACUBN 0.0377
692 POLONS AGRO INVESTMENTT LIMITEDMF 0717869 RC 113855 16B,IJAIYE ROAD ,OGBA, LAGOS 132.8800   55,352.75                        125,077,340.29                       ASSORTED ANIMAL HEALTH PRODUCTS DB PLC 0.0572
693 PORCELAINWARE IND. LTD MF-0672388 RC37793 18 WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK D,OGBA SCHEME, IKEJA 132.8800   62,720.00                        125,140,060.29                       INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - 48 MT GLAZE FRIT DB PLC 0.0648
694 PORCELAINWARE INDUSTRY MF0653963 37793 18 WEMPCO ROAD OGBA IKEJA 132.8800   464,447.00                      125,604,507.29                       CONCRETE MIXER, TIPPER, TRACTOR WITH THEIR ACCESSORIESUBA 0.4796
695 SADIQ PETROLEUM NIG LTD MF0914419 RC 96046 LAGOS 132.8800   885,036.00                      126,489,543.29                       PUMBS, ONE INLET-TWO HOSES (ONE HOSE PER SIDE) ACB 0.9139
696 SCOA NIGERIA PLC MF 0673115 RC 6293 67 MARINA LAGOS 132.8800   715,368.64                      127,204,911.93                       MACHINERY FOR MANUFACTURE OF BEVERAGES MAGNUM 0.7387
697 SHAKTI INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0926119 419934 PLOT 30 LYNSON CHEMICALS AVENUE, SANGO OTTA, OGUN 132.8800   120,360.00                      127,325,271.93                       102 MT OF POLYETHYLENE (LLDPE 118/21). EQUITY 0.1243
698 STANDARD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENMF0672362 6668 18 WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLK D OGBA SCHEME, IKEJA LA 132.8800   182,907.20                      127,508,179.13                       HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS GUARANTY 0.1889
699 STANPET INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0757730 RC247820 58 CLIFFORD ROAD, ABA 132.8800   58,500.00                        127,566,679.13                       STOCK FISH HEADS CHARTERED 0.0604
700 SUNSHINE OIL&CHEM DEV.CO.LTD. MF 0023889 261871 PLOT 2,BLK A&B SALIMONU STREET NEW BODIJA IBADAN 132.8800   82,110.00                        127,648,789.13                       178.5 MTONS OF CAUSTIC SODA FLAKES WEMA 0.0848
701 UNIVERSAL NIGERIA IND. COY MF-0743095 RC5558 18 WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK D,OGBA SCHEME, IKEJA 132.8800   214,350.00                      127,863,139.13                       168MT ENAMEL FRIT- WHITE DB PLC 0.2213
702 VIN-CHINNY NIG. LTD MF0871701 180909 12 OLADIPO LABINJO CRESENT SURULERE LAGOS 132.8800   29,701.50                        127,892,840.63                       33,500 MTRS OF VARIOUS SIZES OF STRANDED WIRE ROPES IN 1ZENITH 0.0307
703 VIVA METAL  PLASTICS INDUSTRIES L MF0666623 29944 OFF 11KM, HADEJIA ROAD, GUNDUWAWA, KANO 132.8800   313,650.00                      128,206,490.63                       306MT LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE INTERCON. 0.3239
704 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS MF0743093 25381 18, WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA SCHEME IKEJA, LAGOS     132.8800                        452,493.12 128,658,983.75                       500 MT OF COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS N.I.B 0.4672
705 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS MF0653998 25381 18, WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA SCHEME IKEJA, LAGOS     132.8800                          31,248.00 128,690,231.75                       59.52 MT - ZINC CHLORIDE SOLUTION N.I.B 0.0323

        128,690,231.75 132.9102
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

706 HOESCH PIPE MILLS (NIGERIA) MF0742740 13688 KM 38, LAGOS-ABEOKUTA ROAD, SANGO - OTA.     132.8700                        113,040.00 128,803,271.75                       CHRYSOTILE FIBRES N.I.B 7
707 MULTICHEM INDS LIMITED. MF 0686440 130408 PLOT D2,ISREAL ADEBANJO CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700   78,000.00                        128,881,271.75                       300 MTONS OF CAUSTIC SODA SOLID WEMA 7
708 ONWARD PAPER MILL LTD. MF0269414 10349 OBAGUN AVENUE,MATORI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,OSHODI LAG 132.8700   139,308.98                      129,020,580.73                       BROWN AQUITAINE KRAFT PAPER FBN 7
709 ROYAL UNITED NIG LTD MF0686897 146132 PLOT 88 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO 132.8700   18,861.11                        129,039,441.84                       1728 PIECES OF NEW ACCIS TYRES OF VARIOUS SIZES GUARANTY 7
710 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF0762634 126236 PLOT C20 AMUWO ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT,AMUWO OD 132.8700   410,265.70                      129,449,707.54                       BRAND NEW MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS PLATINUM 7
711 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742131 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                        221,280.00 129,670,987.54                       160000KG CITIRC ACID ANHYDROUS N.I.B 7
712 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742134 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                        168,466.11 129,839,453.65                       600UN BITTER LEMON - LEMON FLAVOUR N.I.B 7
713 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742138 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                        127,240.00 129,966,693.65                       40000KG STARCH N.I.B 7
714 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0933252 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                        125,329.17 130,092,022.82                       1000UN DIET COKE PART 2A AND 1000UN DIET COKE PART 2B N.I.B 7
715 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742136 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                          80,221.58 130,172,244.39                       2000 KG ORANGE FLAVOUR N.I.B 7
716 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742121 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                          70,304.00 130,242,548.39                       104000 KG DOUBLE STRENGTH CARAMEL N.I.B 7
717 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742130 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                          69,565.80 130,312,114.19                       48990KG TRI-CALCIUM PHOSPHATE ANHYDROUS N.I.B 7
718 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0932045 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                          47,527.64 130,359,641.83                       720KG ORANGE OIL 4X AND 512KG ORANGE OIL T 50X N.I.B 7
719 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742133 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                          44,044.99 130,403,686.82                       6892.8KG SUSTANE SAIB (SUCROSE ACETATE ISOBUTYRATE) N.I.B 7
720 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742137 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                          34,335.21 130,438,022.03                       1804.80KG ORANGE OIL N.I.B 7
721 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0933256 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                          18,716.57 130,456,738.60                       SIX BREWING MACHINES AND SPARE PARTS N.I.B 7
722 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0932049 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                            9,030.20 130,465,768.80                       600KG GLUCONAL ZN-P N.I.B 7
723 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742116 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS.     132.8600                            6,539.74 130,472,308.54                       CELITE HYFLO SUPER CEL LOMPAK FILTER AID ( IN 22.7KG N.I.B 7
724 AKRON (NIGERIA) LIMITED. MF0294383 5656 86A, ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA - LAGOS.     132.8500                          69,200.00 130,541,508.54                       MILK POWDER N.I.B 7
725 DARSEF ENTERPRISES LTD MF0734291 220179 PLOT H ILUPEJU ESTATE LAGOS 132.8500   47,882.00                        130,589,390.54                       100 TONS PRINTING PAPER FOR EXERCISE BOOKS IN REELS GLOBAL 7
726 GAWO PHARMACEUTICAL NIG. LTD MF 0179963 54775 115,OSHO DRIVE,OLODI APAPA LAGOS 132.8300   23,475.00                        130,612,865.54                       BLISTER MACHINE,WATER CHILLER FOR PHARMACEUTICAL INDUFBN 7

1,922,633.79           
C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS

727 CORPORATE OIL & GAS MF0581852 RC213617 27,ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET,VICTORIAL ISLAND,LAGOS. 132.9100   500,000.00                      131,112,865.54                       4650MT OF LONG STEEL IRON RODS. OMEGA 1
728 CORPORATE OIL & GAS LTD MF0689893 231617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000   200,000.00                      131,312,865.54                       DEFORMED REINFORCING STEEL BARS GUARANTY 1
729 SUNFLAG STEEL NIG. LTD MF0666167 350431 PLOTS 37/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE LAGOS 132.9100   684,671.62                      131,997,537.16                       PRIME  BILLETS FBN 1
730 SUNFLAG STEEL NIG. LTD MF 0943976 2651 PLOT 37/39 IGANMU IND. AREA IGANMU,SURULERE,LAGOS. 132.9100   461,431.74                      132,458,968.90                       1,000 MT OF PRIME STEEL BILLETS ZENITH 1
731 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER NIGERMF0757346 RC245598 KILOMETER 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, BERGER, LAGOS 132.8900   97,217.70                        132,556,186.60                       AMOXIL SUSPENSION, BACTROBAN OINT, INDUSTRIAL MACHINE CHARTERED 1
732 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER MF0489477 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS     132.8900                            7,803.06 132,563,989.66                       AMOXIL VIALS N.I.B 1
733 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER MF0325301 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS     132.8900                        132,494.00 132,696,483.66                       HALFAN TABS N.I.B 1
734 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER MF0325313 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS     132.8900                          13,010.00 132,709,493.66                       AMPICLOX VIALS N.I.B 1
735 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER MF0190054 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS     132.8900                            3,812.20 132,713,305.86                       SUNSET YELLOW N.I.B 1
736 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER MF0207640 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS     132.8900                            2,615.11 132,715,920.97                       TRIPOTASIUM CIT N.I.B 1
737 OLAM NIG LTD MF-0793406 RC 140655 PLOT 2 BLOCK K ILASAMAJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE APAPA OS 132.9000   615,000.00                      133,330,920.97                       3000MTS (5% BROKEN) OF INDIAN PARBOILED RICE DB PLC 1
738 OLAM NIG LTD MF-0583877 RC-140655 PLOT 2 BLOCK K ILASAMAJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE APAPA OS 132.9000   690,000.00                      134,020,920.97                       10% BROKEN THAI PAR BOILED RICE DB PLC 1
739 OLAM NIGERIA LTD MF0624532 140855 PLOT 2,BLK K ILLASAMAJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE LAGOS 132.9000   690,000.00                      134,710,920.97                       3000MT OF THAI PARBOILED RICE. PLATINUM 1
740 OLAM NIGERIA LTD MF0583709 140655 PLOT 2 BLOCK K , ILASAMAJA IND. ESTATE APAPA OSHODI E 132.9000   690,000.00                      135,400,920.97                       3000MT OF THAI CARGO PARBOILED RICE (15%BROKEN) UTB 1
741 UNIQUE PHARM LTD MF0666709 75881 11 FATAI ATERE WAY , MATORI , MUSHIN , LAGOS 132.9000   65,682.00                        135,466,602.97                       38.0LACTOSE ,200MESH PACKED IN 25KGS BAGS PHARMACEUTI UBN 1
742 UNIQUE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF0666737 75681 11 FATAI ATERE STREET MATORI, LAGOS 132.9100   45,000.00                        135,511,602.97                       GLUCOSE SYRUP- C*01127 FOR PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY UBA 1
743 TOTAL NIGERIA PLC MF 0697133 1396 4,AFRIBANK STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000   66,644.66                        135,578,247.63                       900 UNITS OF ADVERTISING FRAMES FOR STATION WEMA 3
744 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0770630 RC 398557      OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE OFF SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET 132.9100   407,979.60                      135,986,227.23                       SIM PACK AND REPLACEMENT CARD (SWAP CARD) FCMB 3
745 VISCHEM LTD MF0714015 RC348900 114  NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900   82,800.00                        136,069,027.23                       INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - MT 1 WAX AO -  25 KG BAGS DB PLC 3
746 ALAKIJA AMBILA JUDITH AA1025007 A0705322        91 APAPA ROAD EBUTE-METTA(WEST) LAGOS 132.9000   2,000.00                          136,071,027.23                       PTA IFO ALAKIJA OLUWATOSIN FCMB 3
747 BEL PAPYRUS LIMITED AA1049666 87929 PLOT 6, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA,     132.9000                        331,903.28 136,402,930.51                       2ND INSTALLMENT AND INTEREST PAYMENT ON LOAN N.I.B 3
748 BHOJSON & COY LTD MF0744268 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9200   21,780.70                        136,424,711.21                       ARISION F S HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES ASSORTED MODELS UBA 3
749 BIO ORGANICS NUTRIENT SYSTEMS MF0661038 RC92,096 PLOT 893,ISHERI ROAD,OJODU,LAGOS. 132.9000   91,980.00                        136,516,691.21                       20,000KGS MINERLAS FOR BOURNVITA TRUST 3
750 BOND BANK AA0996417 RC460003 3 AKIN ADESOLA STREET VICTORIA ISALAND LAGOS 132.9700   54,906.76                        136,571,597.97                       SCHOOL FEES BOND 3
751 DEEVICK NIG LTD MF0475725 RC213140 13 OYADIRAN ESTATE, SABO YABA, LAGOS 132.9200   25,950.00                        136,597,547.97                       ESSENTIAL PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS MANNY 3
752 DHL INTERNATIONAL (NIGERIA) LIMITEMF0792306 31033 DHL HOUSE,APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,ISOLO,LAGOS 132.9000   34,825.00                        136,632,372.97                       PAYMENT FOR EQUIPMENTS STD. CHART. 3
753 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LTD AA 0530469 RC 1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.9000   45,891.57                        136,678,264.54                       REMITTANCE OF DIVIDENDS FOR NON RESIDENT SHAREHOLDERCAPITAL 3
754 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG PLC AA1168106 2343 2 DOCK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9100   195,614.30                      136,873,878.84                       INTEREST ON LOAN REPAYMENT GUARANTY 3
755 G.M.O & COMPANY LTD MF0621945 5328 41 ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN AVENUE, SURULE 132.9000   52,295.00                        136,926,173.84                       SPARE PARTS GUARANTY 3
756 GRUPP RESOURES INVESTMENT LIMITAA 1084715 RC 158146 1A ALADE CLOSE IFAKO-AGEGE, LAGOS 132.9400   11,493.20                        136,937,667.04                       SCHOOL FEES FIDELITY 3
757 HANNO BEAN AA0985358 P436163768 PLOT 44 RAFAUL BABATUNDE TINUBU STREET, LEKKI LAGO 132.9500   4,475.36                          136,942,142.40                       FAMILY ALLOWANCE GUARANTY 3
758 KARESHMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0692169 RC27056 18 OBUN-EKO STREET, 2ND FLOOR FLAT1, LAGOS 132.9100   12,515.06                        136,954,657.46                       BABY DOLLS ETB 3



759 KHUSHBU WATER LIMITED MF 0611396 347845 KM 38, ABEOKUTA MOTOR RD.OTA 132.9000   178,600.00                      137,133,257.46                       500UNITS OF REFURBISHED COMPLETE PET PLANT WITH ACCESWEMA 3
760 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0717536 RC210675 PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAG 132.9100   102,445.57                      137,235,703.03                       VIRGIN MATERIAL IN PRODUCE ORIGINAL BAGS DB PLC 3
761 LUCKY FIBRES (NIG) LIMITED MF0560469 RC87644 KM 5, ITOKIN ROAD, IKORODU,LAGOS 132.9000                            10,654.00 137,246,357.03                       1 LOT SPARE PARTS FOR 1525 KVA D.G SET STANBIC 3
762 MASTERSTROKE PACKAGES LIMITED MF0614835 RC 139141      3A, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD IGANMU LAGOS 132.9100   277,186.00                      137,523,543.03                       IMPORTATION OF PERSONALISAION MACHINE FCMB 3
763 NEXUS FOR LIFE LIMITED MF 0614617 RC 608323       11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET I GORIOLA STR,VI 132.9100   61,778.15                        137,585,321.18                       BRISTAL BOARD FCMB 3
764 NIGERIAN SPANNISH ENG. LTD. MF0666678 14742 PLOT 62-72 SHARADA IND. ESTATE, KANO 132.9000   160,987.50                      137,746,308.68                       1 UNIT SPARE PART FOR CCM UBA 3
765 ODUN & REMY TRADING COMPANY LTMF0536813 RC352014 8 AKABA STREET SABON ONIBA OJO LAGOS 133.0600   40,650.00                        137,786,958.68                       UPS QLINK-650B & PRO 1200 CITIZENS 3
766 RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA AA1113325 3159 12, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS.     133.0000                        952,001.93 138,738,960.61                       2005 INTERIM DIVIDEND PAYMENT N.I.B 3
767 SEYDEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0944113 168326 3,BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA, OSHODI,LAGOS. 132.9100   5,933.25                          138,744,893.86                       STICKERS ZENITH 3
768 SUMACH IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF0267114 RC415033 60/2 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET APAPA LAGOS 132.9500   40,000.00                        138,784,893.86                       INDUSTRIAL MACHINES, ROBBIN CASE ETB 3
769 TIE INTERNATIONAL LTD AA 0952204 RC 302516 19A, SUMOLA STREET, OKUPE ESTATE, MARYLAND, IKEJA, L 133.0000   639,181.80                      139,424,075.66                       PAYMENT  OF 20% CONTRACT SUM FOR COMPLETE REHABILITA FSB 3
770 TURNER WRIGHT LTD MF 0516966 RC 305976 58,OPEBI ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000   23,817.00                        139,447,892.66                       VETERINARY PRODUCTS MAGNUM 3
771 VENTURES AND TRUSTS LTD AA186293 RC105916 5A ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000   270,800.00                      139,718,692.66                       REPAYMENT OF FOREIGN LOAN PRUDENT 3
772 WINNER PHARMACEUTICAL & CHEMIC MF 0762771 RC 249746 41,OREGUN ROAD, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000   24,277.98                        139,742,970.64                       IMPORTATION OF PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS FIRST ATLAN. 3
773 DANA MOTORS LTD. MF0654338 294984 54 MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   169,165.71                      139,912,136.35                       RIO & OPIRUS CARS (KIA ) -MOTOR VEHICLES FBN 4
774 DANA MOTORS LTD. MF0654419 294984 54 MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900   151,221.87                      140,063,358.22                       SPORTAGE 2.0LEX MT& AT -MOTOR VEHICLES FBN 4
775 EGYPRO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0869309 608570 EKO COURT B2 KOFO ABAYOMI ROAD, VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.9200   14,525.00                        140,077,883.22                       COMMUNICATION EXIT ZENITH 4
776 EGYPRO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0869306 608570 EKO COURT B2 KOFO ABAYOMI ROAD, VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.9200   126,533.00                      140,204,416.22                        THERMAL INSULATOR PANEL - COMMUNICATION MATERIAL ZENITH 4
777 EGYPRO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0869305 608570 EKO COURT B2 KOFO ABAYOMI ROAD, VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.9200   101,700.00                      140,306,116.22                       TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - THERMAL INSULATOR PANEZENITH 4
778 EGYPRO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0869304 608570 EKO COURT B2 KOFO ABAYOMI ROAD, VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.9200   18,767.00                        140,324,883.22                       COMMUNICATION EXIT ZENITH 4
779 INTERCONTINENTAL BANK PLC AA1088728 125352 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000   22,165.65                        140,347,048.87                       COURSE FEES INTERCON. 4
780 INTERCONTINENTAL BANK PLC AA1088727 125352 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000   8,250.00                          140,355,298.87                       TRAINING FEES INTERCON. 4
781 JUBAILI AGROTEC LIMITED MF0073340 497455 NO. 8 MAGAZINE ROAD JERICHO IBADAN,OYO STATE 132.8900   344,530.00                      140,699,828.87                       INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - AGROCHEMICALS ZENITH 4
782 JUBAILI AGROTEC LTD MF0689228 437453 KM10 GUNDUWAWA DISTRICT, HADEJIA ROAD, KANO STATE 132.9000   141,750.00                      140,841,578.87                       AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL (24 D AMINE 720G/L)) GUARANTY 4
783 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LTD MF0744300 355051 2/4 IDDO ROAD, IDDO HOUSE, LAGOS 132.8800   1,874.84                          140,843,453.71                       NEW GENERATOR SPARES GUARANTY 4
784 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LTD MF0825852 355051 2/4 IDDO ROAD, IDDO HOUSE, LAGOS 132.8800   11,649.96                        140,855,103.67                       NEW SPARES FOR GENERATORS GUARANTY 4
785 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0672725 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJA 132.9000   52,758.71                        140,907,862.38                       IMPORTATION OF MACHINERY PARTS STD. CHART. 4
786 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0672726 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJA 132.9000   15,275.30                        140,923,137.68                       IMPORTATION OF MACHINERY PARTS STD. CHART. 4
787 NIG DEV & CONSTRUCTION CO LTD MF0090548 20088 11 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI 132.8900   17,462.78                        140,940,600.46                       EXPLOSIVES AND ACCESSORIES FOR EXPLOSIVES-FOR THE CONUBA 4
788 NIG DEV & CONSTRUCTION CO LTD MF0090576 20088 11 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI 132.8900   70,087.20                        141,010,687.66                       EXPLOSIVES AND ACCESSORIES FOR EXPLOSIVES-FOR THE CONUBA 4
789 NUCLEUS VENTURES MF0610401 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.9000   110,000.00                      141,120,687.66                       100MT WOODFREE BOND PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 4
790 NUCLEUS VENTURES MF0610488 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.9000   478,407.78                      141,599,095.44                       100MT WOODFREE PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 4
791 ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIMITMF0621635 7382 PLOT 204 RUMUOGBA ESTATE, PORT HARCOURT 133.0000   317,466.69                      141,916,562.13                       IMPORTATION OF HOT ROLLED STEEL SHEETS ACCESS 4
792 ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIMITMF0690729 7382 PLOT 204 RUMUOGBA ESTATE, PORT HARCOURT 133.0000   310,916.33                      142,227,478.46                       IMPORTATION OF HOT ROLLED SHEETS ACCESS 4
793 Henry & Henry Limited M0277324 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000   276,349.50                      142,503,827.96                       Bicycle CKD (Tyres and Tubes) Int. Trust 5
794 WANDEL VENTURES NIG.LTD MF0473546 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE SURULERE LAGOS 132.9100   39,713.50                        142,543,541.46                       COMPONENTS OF BICYCLES CITIZENS 5
795 FLYING DOVE LIMITED MF0690776 20631 1089A, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET V/I LAGOS.     132.9000                        166,590.08 142,710,131.54                       CAMERAS, CAR STEREOS, TV SETS, RADIOS, HIFI SYSTEMS, N.I.B 8
796 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795050 333700 14, GERARD ROAD IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000   456,919.15                      143,167,050.69                       INSTANT FULL CREAM POWDERED MILK FBN 8
797 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0757755 RC2662 3-4 ADEWUNMI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, OREGU, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000   319,322.63                      143,486,373.32                       F G WILSON DIESEL GENERATOR CHARTERED 8
798 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF0675722 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8900   667,505.63                      144,153,878.95                       BULK MILK POWDER ZENITH 8
799 RANONA LIMITED MF0742931 256515 7A, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS     132.9100                        122,500.00 144,276,378.95                       CHOCOLATE FLAVOURED MILK POWDER N.I.B 8
800 TRINITY INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0549265 121249 2, NEW ROAD, BY COURT ROAD, SABON GARI, KAKO, KANO S 132.9000   839,980.00                      145,116,358.95                       1,702 UNITS OF USED GRAND KING MOTORCYCLES. EQUITY 8
801 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL NIG LTD MF-0708055 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9100   78,000.00                        145,194,358.95                       MOTOR CYCLES AS CKD COMPONENTS DB PLC 8
802 WEST AFRICAN MILK COY (NIG ) PLC MF 0795123 113300 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD,OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,IKEJA LAG 132.9000   296,912.00                      145,491,270.95                       EVAPORATED UNSWEETENED MILK HHHS 30+ FBN 8
803 CONOIL PLC MF0692720 RC7288 38/39 MARINA LAGOS 132.9200   7,218,077.58                   152,709,348.53                       GASOIL ETB 8
804 DANA FOODS MF0654416 304446 WEMA TOWERS, 54 MARINA STREET, LAGOS 132.8900   533,000.00                      153,242,348.53                       INDIAN PARBOILED RICE IR 64 5% BROKEN GUARANTY 8
805 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0725600 71242 NO 1 ALFRED REWANE RD FALOMO IKOYI LAGOS 132.8800   3,091,720.00                   156,334,068.53                       GREY ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT 45000MT AFRI 8
806 DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED MF0765727 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000   4,460,557.50                   160,794,626.03                       15875 METRIC TONS OF BRAZILLIAN CANE RAW SUGAR ZENITH 8
807 CHURCHGATE NIGERIA LTD MF0499298 10406 PLOT PC30, AFRIBANK STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.9200   2,839,670.25                   163,634,296.28                       INDIAN RICE GUARANTY 8
808 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0668482 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, OFF SANUSI FAFUNW 132.9100   2,758,347.89                   166,392,644.17                       IMPORTATION OF ERICSSON MOBILE TELEPHONE GSM SWITCHINACCESS 8
809 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COY PLC MF0676561 1928 247 MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9100   2,404,131.44                   168,796,775.61                       3600 UNITS 7UP MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCES AND CUBA 8
810 KAM INDUSTRIES NIG LIMITED MF 0773833 309962 5 NEW YIDI ROAD INDUSTRIAL AREA ILORIN 132.8800   1,377,420.00                   170,174,195.61                       23,130.5MTS OF WIRE OF IRON OR NON-ALLOY STEEL WEMA 8
811 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC MF0923399 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000   1,277,700.00                   171,451,895.61                       6,000MT OF HARD RED WINTER WHEAT ZENITH 8
812 NIGERIAN BAG MFG. CO LTD MF0770188 3584 45, ERIC MOORE ROAD IGANMU, LAGOS 132.9000   1,082,700.80                   172,534,596.41                       ELECTRICAL PANEL BOARD SIVACON, ELEMENT, BODY ASSEYCYUBN 8
813 ALAN DICK & CO (WEST AFRICA) LIMITMF0845045 403535 PLOT PC1 A, COMMERCIAL CENTRE, OFF ADEYEMO ALAKIJA 132.8800   1,021,543.06                   173,556,139.47                       IMPORTATION OF MICROWAVE GSM ANTENNA BRACKETS STD. CHART. 8
814 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0690231 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000   758,201.83                      174,314,341.30                       60UNITS OF COROLLA TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE (MODEL ZZE122WEMA 8
815 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD MF0767806 RC311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMNAL  ONNE, RIVERS STATE 132.9000   754,600.00                      175,068,941.30                       PAYMENT FOR 9,800MT GREY ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT COSTB 8
816 GMT NIGERIA LTD MF0846334 333700 1, JABITA CLOSE, OFF ALEXANDER AV. IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000   742,752.00                      175,811,693.30                       VALIO SKIMMED MILK POWDER (HHHS 30+) ZENITH 8
817 MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF- 0946065 RC36027 PLOT 34/35 ACME ROAD, OGBA, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000   738,300.00                      176,549,993.30                       CKD PERKINS/ CUMMINS ENGINES,ALTERNATOR WITH PANEL ACDB PLC 8
818 MOBIL OIL NIGERIA MF0794967 914 1 LEKKI EXPRESS WAY ,VICTORIA ISLAND  LAGOS 132.9200   685,046.58                      177,235,039.88                       INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - DINP DI-ISONONYL PHT-CHEMICAL ZENITH 8
819 KLAUS P WACHSMUTH AA1232549 C/O NESTLE NIG PLC 22/24 IND.AVEN.ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000   100,000.00                      177,335,039.88                       PERSONAL HOME REMMITANCE UBN 2&3
820 DIAMOND BICYCLE IND LTD MF0209035 RC48455 GEMINI BLOCK ELEGANZA PLAZA,1,COMMERCIAL ROAD,APA 132.9200   34,960.00                        177,369,999.88                       BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD CONDITION-CHAIN WHEEL & CRAEIB 4&5
821 DIAMOND BICYCLE IND LTD MF0744513 RC48455 GEMINI BLOCK ELEGANZA PLAZA,1,COMMERCIAL ROAD,APA 132.9200   154,695.60                      177,524,695.48                       BICYCLE IN CKD CONDITION-RIMS FRAME LOCKS E.T.C EIB 4&5

46,911,829.94         
D. UNFUNDED ACCOUNT

822 BIOSCIENCE LABORATORIES LTD AA 0983207 RC 372678 SUITE D21,EMAB PLAZA,PLOT 751,AMINU KANO CRESCENT W 133.0000   13,000.00                        177,537,695.48                       CULTURE MEDIA  (MEDICAL EQUIPMENT) TRADE 6
13,000.00                

TOTAL  ( A + B + C + D ) 48,847,463.74    

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 43 OF 15 - 06 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$120,000,000.00 1 SAME COY DIFFERENT 'RC' NUMBER
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$177,537,695.48 2 INCOMPLETE PASSPORT NUMBER
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$128,690,231.75 3 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$46,911,829.94 4 MULTIPLE BIDS
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$1,922,633.79 5 PROHIBITED ITEMS
6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT US$13,000.00 6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
7 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.06/US$ 7 RATES BELOW MARGINAL RATE
8 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.88/US$ 8 OTHERS



9 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.83/US$ 
10 NO. OF BANKS      57  BANKS
11 Total NO. of Bids 822
12 NO. Of Successful Bids 705
13 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 117 Weighted Ave 132.9102


